
 

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

April 26, 2022

5:30 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Academics

A. Crystal Fink - CTE Presentation
III. Business/Finance

A. Monthly Financials
1. General Fund March 2022 Revenue Analysis Report
2. Sales Tax Analysis March 2022
3. Narrative
4. General Fund March 2022 Payables
5. General Fund March 2022 Expense Report
6. General Fund March 2022 Balance Report
7. Federal Fund March 2022 Payables Report
8. Federal Fund March 2022 Expense Report
9. Federal Fund March 2022 Balance
10. Dietary Fund March 2022 Financial Overview

B. Purchase Orders
1. Purchase Order 5635; Gov. Connection; Chromebooks(24) & 

Academic Google Chrome OS Mang. License(24) (Gray Elementary 
School); State Contract TCPN TN 41216547; $11,905.92; Line Item 
72250499

2. Purchase Order 5456; Trane(Sole Source Provider); HVAC 
Residential Training System(for NC3 Certification Program at Daniel 
Boone High) & Installation; $36,601.00; Line Item 71300730

3. Purchase Order 34387; Reality Works; Electric Wiring Kit (2)& Wall 
Panel(4), Real Career guide Weld w/mig&stick(1); Electrician 
Scenario Cards(1), Plant Mini Educational Hydroponies System 
Class(1), Measurement Math Training Kit, Food Truck Design Kit 
(2);Sulphur Springs Elementary;  $15,189.06; CO-OP Pricing,TIPS 
Contract 210301; Best For All Grant; Line Item 142E71100429-938

4. Purchase Order 34403; Frontier Health; School Based Behavioral 
Health Student Assistance Counselors (Lamar, Grandview, Sulphur 



Springs, Fall Branch, Boones Creek, and Jonesborough Middle 
Schools); $23,333.34; ELC Grant; Line Item 142E72130399940

5. Purchase Order 34316; Generation Genius, Inc.(Sole Source); 
Generation Genius License for Science Videos & Lessons; Fall Branch, 
Sulphur Springs, Grandview, Ridgeview, South Central, West View, 
Lamar, Gray, Jonesborough Middle, Boones Creek, and University 
School; $10,121.00; ESSER 2.0; Line Item 142E71100429934

6. Purchase Order 5462; Grainger; Items for Technical Certificate in 
Welding ( Invertec (6), Aspect 230 Tig Weld (3), Pipefab) ; David 
Crockett High CTE Welding Class; $73,356.31; Omnia Partners Co-
op; Line Item 71300-730

IV. Operations
A. Facilities Updates
B. Gray Elementary Playground
C. Items to be declared as surplus and sold on GovDeals
D. SY22-23 Meal Prices
E. Tract of Property Available - Adjacent to David Crockett High School

V. Student Supports
A. MOA Frontier Health for Project B.A.S.I.C. Program at Jonesborough 

Elementary
B. MOU with Frontier Health for School-Based Behavioral Health 

Liaison(David Crockett & Daniel Boone High Schools, Jonesborough 
Middle, Boones Creek Elementary, Grandview Elementary, and Lamar 
Elementary Schools

VI. Superintendent
A. Meeting Minutes

1.
April 5, 2022 Work Session
April 7, 2022 Regular Meeting
April 11, 2022 Work Session
April 19, 2022 Called Meeting

B. Board Policy Review, Section 5 
1. Policy 5.310 - Vacation & Holidays
2. Policy 5.6101 - Supplemental Pay Schedule

C. FY23 GP School Budget -- Additional Discussions (if needed)
VII. Adjournment
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Account Level 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 March 2020-21 2021-22 FYTD 2021-22 2021-22

Acct  Description                      Revised Budget       March       March     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       12,974,151      917,022    1,083,707      166,686   12,641,378   13,049,737      408,359          -75,586    100.58

40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR          405,900       64,211       68,331        4,120      404,596      215,157     -189,439          190,743     53.01

40125 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR            3,570          352          146         -206        1,524        1,566           42            2,004     43.87

40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C          137,000       11,754        5,989       -5,764       70,177       47,316      -22,861           89,684     34.54

40140 INTEREST AND PENALTY          109,200       20,246       17,885       -2,361       68,206       49,417      -18,790           59,783     45.25

40161 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - T.            2,020            0            0            0        2,018        2,018            0                2     99.91

40162 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          208,000            0            0            0            0            0            0          208,000      0.00

40163 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           17,210            0            0            0        3,134        3,286          152           13,924     19.09

40210 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       16,000,000    1,464,509    1,607,027      142,519   13,471,849   15,909,817    2,437,968           90,183     99.44

40270 BUSINESS TAX          405,000       12,851       24,408       11,556      106,093      115,120        9,027          289,880     28.42

40275 MIXED DRINK TAX           13,000            0            0            0        5,674        6,601          927            6,399     50.78

40320 BANK EXCISE TAX           44,000            0       87,357       87,357            0       87,357       87,357          -43,357    198.54

41110 MARRIAGE LICENSE            2,500           58          128           70        1,299        1,313           14            1,187     52.52

43512 TUITION - ADULT EDUCATION           10,000            0            0            0            0            0            0           10,000      0.00

43517 TUITION - OTHER           66,000        3,500       10,255        6,755       22,585       64,855       42,270            1,145     98.27

43581 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          700,000      129,682       41,409      -88,273      735,824      703,867      -31,957           -3,867    100.55

43990 OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES                0            0            0            0        4,367            0       -4,367                0      0.00

44110 INTEREST EARNED          143,000        4,590          151       -4,439       71,266       11,177      -60,089          131,823      7.82

44120 RENT ON BUILDINGS            1,000            0            0            0            0           80           80              920      8.00

44130 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES                0            0          786          786            0        1,377        1,377           -1,377      0.00

44170 MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS                0            0            0            0            0            2            2               -2      0.00

44520 INSURANCE RECOVERY           60,000        5,022            0       -5,022      155,500       42,482     -113,018           17,518     70.80

44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           35,000          252        1,653        1,401        3,939       36,894       32,956           -1,894    105.41

44560 DAMAGES RECOVERED FROM INDIVID            1,000            0            0            0       50,789            0      -50,789            1,000      0.00

44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS          262,630            0            0            0        7,255       14,225        6,970          248,405      5.42

44990 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              500           55           70           15          302          364           62              136     72.90

44991 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE           83,000            0        1,416        1,416       44,131       76,410       32,279            6,590     92.06

44992 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           33,150        4,631        2,354       -2,277        9,755       21,626       11,870           11,525     65.24

46511 BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM       37,467,000    3,722,300    3,751,200       28,900   29,439,900   30,009,600      569,700        7,457,400     80.10

46515 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          173,000            0            0            0      119,406       75,732      -43,673           97,268     43.78

46550 DRIVER EDUCATION           38,300            0            0            0            0            0            0           38,300      0.00

46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          175,000            0            0            0      153,636    1,005,925      852,290         -830,925    574.81

46610 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           96,000            0            0            0       58,860       51,816       -7,044           44,184     53.97

46851 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,300,000            0            0            0      594,371      582,110      -12,261          717,890     44.78

46980 OTHER STATE GRANTS          639,441       16,449       17,923        1,474      197,419      187,696       -9,722          451,745     29.35

47143 IDEA PART-B HIGH COST FUNDS            3,500            0            0            0            0            0            0            3,500      0.00

47590 OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE           14,430            0            0            0            0       14,430       14,430                0    100.00

47640 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          165,000        6,282       12,715        6,433       87,516       98,630       11,114           66,370     59.78

48990 OTHER                0            0            0            0            0      129,765      129,765         -129,765      0.00

49800 OPERATING TRANSFERS - INDIRECT          513,000            0            0            0            0       56,662       56,662          456,338     11.05

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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05.22.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Revenue Analysis  (Date: 3/2022) 12:58 PM

Account Level 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 March 2020-21 2021-22 FYTD 2021-22 2021-22

Acct  Description                      Revised Budget       March       March     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

Grand Revenue Totals       72,301,502    6,383,766    6,734,910      351,146   58,532,769   62,674,430    4,141,663        9,627,073     86.68

Number of Accounts: 40

************************ End of report ************************
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SALES TAX ANALYSIS

141R 40210

YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June

              

1995-96 7,964,549.95       611,536.43      650,039.30      596,451.81           626,656.64      665,950.77       645,367.17      793,944.02      872,382.08      581,914.60            553,125.28      700,497.25      666,684.60      

1996-97 8,336,657.30       668,621.91      695,781.06      645,426.90           665,996.66      712,853.08       700,269.94      714,674.24      917,676.40      636,923.88            635,082.70      639,073.10      704,277.43      

1997-98 9,028,886.69       721,817.32      780,093.18      704,916.44           717,825.19      798,852.97       747,016.98      760,728.85      1,024,051.84   649,227.26            638,150.71      787,948.69      698,257.26      

1998-99 9,418,336.41       729,516.21      780,343.86      758,281.99           769,388.96      789,685.47       793,285.27      808,672.84      1,049,009.40   669,997.81            685,164.29      785,149.89      799,840.42      

1999-00 9,925,491.78       761,578.86      848,424.57      757,359.52           832,656.56      798,763.84       812,346.45      826,725.33      1,142,546.37   711,564.82            750,908.81      878,078.63      804,538.02      

2000-01 10,302,344.61     804,204.89      905,337.72      804,216.35           854,382.25      909,453.32       794,725.07      882,257.31      1,178,919.01   758,048.36            742,368.32      860,763.60      807,668.41      

2001-02 10,532,891.37     808,555.26      866,353.62      796,577.42           828,852.58      889,601.40       870,074.31      872,050.60      1,199,611.30   768,580.66            790,051.97      938,373.85      904,208.40      

2002-03 10,638,027.23     906,277.17      974,296.94      882,472.09           811,952.60      891,857.89       850,620.49      926,239.19      1,186,561.52   763,464.89            727,893.01      896,976.99      819,414.45      

2003-04 11,067,961.48     852,744.87      931,182.77      884,455.76           904,582.89      939,687.81       883,319.35      949,214.33      1,224,464.85   796,000.63            798,184.90      971,370.65      932,752.67      

2004-05 12,141,242.02     959,427.54      1,003,502.83   961,878.30           960,187.49      981,448.59       962,577.75      1,007,923.70   1,354,489.51   869,026.19            1,061,329.31   1,043,956.65   975,494.16      

2005-06 12,336,585.09     955,565.19      1,032,019.38   1,019,556.16        1,105,255.87   1,019,172.70    995,288.52      1,052,343.46   1,443,274.33   811,741.53            876,236.72      1,048,459.42   977,671.81      

2006-07 12,847,409.98     1,026,100.62   1,085,657.40   1,035,122.60        1,044,487.23   1,102,319.02    1,016,987.55   980,057.85      1,443,529.82   1,018,080.51         955,096.95      1,130,190.78   1,009,779.65   

2007-08 13,475,705.49     1,079,389.94   1,164,602.82   1,112,875.15        1,123,975.96   1,128,221.21    1,082,375.90   1,170,203.04   1,480,368.07   934,432.24            1,003,760.54   1,131,648.39   1,063,852.23   

2008-09 13,118,209.41     1,121,283.53   1,163,968.03   1,069,948.56        1,109,937.70   1,119,035.49    1,083,890.72   1,091,466.64   1,441,865.04   858,933.82            992,382.26      1,070,456.28   995,041.34      

2009-10 12,609,635.54     1,008,819.19   1,099,406.55   992,789.10           1,066,457.07   1,052,452.00    997,413.03      1,039,892.90   1,366,560.85   888,185.43            945,035.53      1,121,973.47   1,030,650.42   

2010-11 13,050,988.91     1,054,228.59   1,128,189.89   1,037,584.63        1,056,839.88   1,086,389.24    1,054,070.16   1,094,354.84   1,429,909.64   867,910.25            1,009,209.95   1,143,124.29   1,089,177.55   

2011-12 13,808,173.10     1,081,535.67   1,228,666.98   1,138,627.12        1,132,824.15   1,125,406.77    1,090,432.58   1,133,742.86   1,526,365.45   1,016,848.19         1,065,106.10   1,194,803.93   1,073,813.30   

2012-13 13,530,626.40     1,137,511.17   1,176,802.38   1,071,451.21        1,148,396.78   1,150,162.91    1,096,243.83   1,142,826.70   1,516,667.47   785,969.43            1,037,806.81   1,169,086.53   1,097,701.18   

2013-14 13,756,487.05     1,138,760.08   1,166,521.54   1,081,327.46        1,126,284.98   1,099,605.17    1,103,883.00   1,136,848.35   1,508,355.06   971,672.20            1,055,143.00   1,275,350.78   1,092,735.43   

2014-15 14,057,315.44     1,142,752.51   1,227,623.79   1,131,340.43        1,189,344.14   1,190,743.05    1,134,318.63   1,199,396.63   1,588,182.32   889,370.36            1,008,340.90   1,211,709.73   1,144,192.95   

2015-16 14,722,621.29     1,241,008.04   1,233,271.57   1,166,463.36        1,203,804.59   1,229,321.78    1,188,390.71   1,246,671.22   1,641,380.40   1,070,197.64         997,571.40      1,284,815.87   1,219,724.71   

2016-17 14,747,100.82     1,183,242.43   1,271,727.15   1,176,910.43        1,236,255.66   1,252,584.64    1,203,060.65   1,234,360.41   1,672,699.50   977,436.65            1,033,968.30   1,288,153.30   1,216,701.70   

2017-18 15,349,677.89     1,205,951.87   1,271,772.24   1,218,781.58        1,210,362.79   1,249,834.14    1,202,844.48   1,292,583.56   1,624,509.44   1,147,863.70         1,134,847.93   1,558,692.28   1,231,633.88   

2018-19 15,494,923.37     1,278,018.86   1,291,098.17   1,228,129.70        1,291,319.95   1,284,627.33    1,285,032.84   1,328,654.02   1,591,314.78   1,249,696.22         1,156,902.45   1,353,122.68   1,157,006.37   

2019-20 16,025,666.39     1,344,150.84   1,344,028.39   1,307,238.15        1,361,539.99   1,316,157.76    1,348,576.15   1,379,403.02   1,729,590.49   1,212,600.58         1,176,918.48   1,324,871.88   1,180,590.66   

2020-21 18,656,288.63     1,395,726.34   1,499,518.71   1,411,794.82        1,382,621.85   1,465,357.10    1,472,356.92   1,510,857.41   1,869,107.00   1,464,509.00         1,610,321.46   1,840,466.32   1,733,651.70   

2021-22 15,909,817.29     1,727,238.03   1,711,551.64   1,741,191.00        1,659,586.42   1,736,797.58    1,711,047.73   1,862,765.56   2,152,612.02   1,607,027.31         

   

Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) 2,437,968.14       331,511.69      212,032.93      329,396.18           276,964.57      271,440.48       238,690.81      351,908.15      283,505.02      142,518.31            

Percent Change / PY 23.75% 14.14%

 

Budgeted   

 

% of FY21 Budget Collected 99.436%  

FY22 Budgeted Amount 16,000,000.00 

2000-01 98.756% 7.709% 8.678% 7.709% 8.190% 8.718% 7.618% 8.457% 11.301% 7.267% 7.116% 8.251% 7.742%

2001-02 103.110% 7.915% 8.481% 7.798% 8.114% 8.709% 8.517% 8.537% 11.743% 7.524% 7.734% 9.186% 8.852%

2002-03 97.113% 8.273% 8.894% 8.056% 7.412% 8.142% 7.765% 8.456% 10.832% 6.970% 6.645% 8.188% 7.480%

2003-04 103.131% 7.947% 8.677% 8.241% 8.429% 8.756% 8.231% 8.845% 11.409% 7.417% 7.437% 9.051% 8.691%

2004-05 103.260% 8.160% 8.535% 8.181% 8.166% 8.347% 8.187% 8.572% 11.520% 7.391% 9.026% 8.879% 8.296%

2005-06 100.746% 7.804% 8.428% 8.326% 9.026% 8.323% 8.128% 8.594% 11.786% 6.629% 7.156% 8.562% 7.984%

2006-07 100.277% 8.009% 8.474% 8.079% 8.152% 8.604% 7.938% 7.650% 11.267% 7.946% 7.455% 8.821% 7.882%

2007-08 101.108% 8.099% 8.738% 8.350% 8.433% 8.465% 8.121% 8.780% 11.107% 7.011% 7.531% 8.491% 7.982%

2008-09 99.170% 8.477% 8.799% 8.089% 8.391% 8.460% 8.194% 8.251% 10.900% 6.493% 7.502% 8.092% 7.522%

2009-10 100.000% 8.000% 8.719% 7.873% 8.457% 8.346% 7.910% 8.247% 10.837% 7.044% 7.495% 8.898% 8.174%

2010-11 101.300% 8.183% 8.757% 8.054% 8.203% 8.432% 8.181% 8.494% 11.099% 6.737% 7.833% 8.873% 8.454%

2011-12 101.963% 7.986% 9.073% 8.408% 8.365% 8.310% 8.052% 8.372% 11.271% 7.509% 7.865% 8.823% 7.929%

2012-13 94.995% 7.922% 8.268% 7.528% 8.069% 8.081% 7.702% 8.029% 10.656% 5.522% 7.292% 8.214% 7.712%

2013-14 100.000% 8.278% 8.480% 7.860% 8.187% 7.993% 8.024% 8.264% 10.965% 7.065% 7.670% 9.271% 7.943%

2014-15 102.187% 8.307% 8.924% 8.224% 8.646% 8.656% 8.246% 8.719% 11.545% 6.465% 7.330% 8.808% 8.317%

2015-16 99.477% 8.385% 8.333% 7.882% 8.134% 8.306% 8.030% 8.423% 11.090% 7.231% 6.740% 8.681% 8.241%

2016-17 99.643% 7.995% 8.593% 7.952% 8.353% 8.463% 8.129% 8.340% 11.302% 6.604% 6.986% 8.704% 8.221%

2017-18 102.059% 8.018% 8.456% 8.104% 8.048% 8.310% 7.998% 8.594% 10.801% 7.632% 7.546% 10.364% 8.189%

2018-19 102.177% 8.428% 8.514% 8.099% 8.515% 8.471% 8.474% 8.761% 10.493% 8.241% 7.629% 8.923% 7.630%

2019-20 100.160% 8.401% 8.400% 8.170% 8.510% 8.226% 8.429% 8.621% 10.810% 7.579% 7.356% 8.280% 7.379%

2020-21 116.602% 8.723% 9.372% 8.824% 8.641% 9.158% 9.202% 9.443% 11.682% 9.153% 10.065% 11.503% 10.835%

2021-22 99.436% 10.795% 10.697% 10.882% 10.372% 10.855% 10.694% 11.642% 13.454% 10.044%
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TO:  WCDE Board Members 
FROM:    Brad Hale, Chief Financial Officer 
DATE:  April 26, 2022 
  
SUBJECT:  Financial Statements (Revenue & Expense) Summary for March 2022  
 
Key Revenue Variances for March 2022 to March 2021 
 

Overall March 2022 revenue was $6,734,910 compared to $6,383,766 in March 2021 
which is a $351,146 increase.  The key reasons for this increase were as follows 

 
Increase due to timing 
 Property Tax (40110) of $166,686  
 
Increase due to Funding 
 Sales Tax (40210) increase of $142,519 

 
Key Expenses for March 2022 
 
 71100399 – Other Contracted Services 

 
Expenditures of $26,291.39 were incurred to Frontline for payment of the Sub 
Management System renewal. 
 

 71100499 – Other Supplies 
 
Expenditures of $3,875.00 to Niswonger Foundation for 31-online class seats, for 
the spring semester 
 

 71100499-200 – Stem Classroom Grant 
 
Expenditures of $3,588.00 to Apple, Inc. for 12-IPads 
 
 

 71300730 – Vocational Instruction Equipment 
 
The following expenditures were incurred 
 $2,885.10 for 30 Lincoln Welding Helmets for the DCHS CTE Program 
 $4,557.00 to Vital Signs Monitoring System for the DCHS CTE Health 

Occupations program 
 $18,398.00 for 25 HPE Notebooks for the DCHS CTE programs 
 $2,638.00 for 100-Cloud contracts for the DCHS CTE program 

 
 72120499 – Other Supplies 

 
Expenditures of $3,000 for The Sensory Path instruction program 
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 EXPENDITURES (cont’d) 
  
 72250399 – Other Contracted Services 

 
The following expenditures were incurred in this line item. 
 

 $4,986.00 to a Instructure for Studio Cloud subscription 
 $49,950.00 to Glimpse K12 Inc for program implementation 
 $16,137.00 to IXL for service site licensing-system wide 

 
 72310320 – Dues & Memberships 

 
The expenditure of $8,139.00 to TSBA for the annual membership renewal was 
incurred. 

 
 72310399 – Other Contracted Services 
 

The expenditure of $31,708.95 to the Lewis Group Architects for professional 
services we incurred 
 

 72410599 – Other Charges 
 
The following key expense was incurred in this line item in March 2021 
 

 $5,533.62 to Riddell All-American for DCHS football equipment 
reconditioning 

 $2,882.22 to Riddell All American for the south side middle school 
football equipment reconditioning 

 
 72620335-00015 Maintenance & Repair of Buildings - DBHS 

 
The expenditure of $4,514.23 for the Theatre Lighting project materials was 
incurred 
 

 72620335-00016 Maintenance & Repair of Buildings - DCHS 
 
The following expenditures were incurred 
 

 The expenditure of $6,300.79 for the Theatre Lighting project materials 
was incurred 

 $1,214.81 to Rackley East TN for roof repairs 
 

 72620336-00008 – Maintenance and Repair Equipment - GES 
 
The expenditure of $1,969.19 was incurred to HVAC, Inc. for system repairs 
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 72620499 – Other Supplies 

 
The following expenditures were incurred 
 

 $5,524.52 in electrical maintenance supplies 
 $4,937.03 for HVAC supplies 
 $6,654.29 for plumbing supplies 
 $7,275.00 to Share Corporation for drain and sewer maintenance 

chemicals 
 $6,570.00 to W.M.S Trimble Company for doors & accessories for C.O. 

renovations 
 $2,222.20 to Aluminum & Glass Systems for glass and framing for C.O. 

renovations 
 $2,969.72 to TN Office Supply for 50-cafeteria table seats 
 $9,829.00 to Tri-City mower & saw (zero turn) 
 $4,638.97 to Inspire Business Interiors for office furniture for C.O. 

renovations 
 $8,835.00 to Office Planning Group for office furniture – C.O. and 

Midway Center renovations 
 $3,170.36 to BSN Sports for Grounds Equipment (bases, field drags, paint 

machines, DBHS, DCHS, GVES, RVES) 
 $4,224.00 to ES Dockery, Inc. for ceiling tile and grid materials – C.O. 

renovations 
 $23,838.36 for general maintenance materials and supplies 

 
72620701 – Administrative Equipment 
 
The following expenditures were incurred 
 

 $26,200.70 to Worthington Direct for classroom furniture at LES 
(Niswonger Grant reimbursement) 

 $29,205.08 to Thompson & Litton for architectural fees for the Ionization 
project (ESSER 2.0 Grant Reimbursement) 

 
 
 Overall March 2022 Expenses Compared to March 2021 Expenses 

 
Expenses in March 2022 were $5,631,192.13 compared to $5,597,230.50 in 
March 2021.  This is an increase of $33,961.63 as compared to March 2021.  
While this is a minimal variance 
 
The key items contributing to the variance from the prior year expenses are listed 
below: 
 

 An increase in salary and benefit expenses were actually around $278,000, 
however this blends in due to a bonus payout last March totaling around 
$348, 000 along with some other adjusting entries.   
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141 72620 499 000 141218262 03/04/2022 ALUMINUM & GLASS SYS             13.02

141 72620 499 000 141218262 03/04/2022 ALUMINUM & GLASS SYS            351.93

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            194.99

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             72.49

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             52.99

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             95.48

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             14.99

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI              6.99

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            101.55

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            194.24

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             99.98

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            198.78

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             41.34

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            135.19

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             44.00

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            191.69

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             64.98

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             60.32

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             32.90

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            176.75

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             54.60

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             22.98

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             25.98

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            182.58

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            191.40

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             98.99

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             94.68

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            181.97

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            182.28

141 71100 429 000 141218263 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             40.95

141 71100 429 000 141218264 03/04/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL            190.88

141 71100 299 000 141218265 03/04/2022 AMERICAN BENEFIT ADM            200.00

141 72250 499 000 141218266 03/04/2022 APPLE INC             79.00

141 72710 412 000 141218267 03/04/2022 ARCHER, LYNN             30.00

141 72210 432 000 141218268 03/04/2022 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO          3,667.32

141 72620 499 000 141218269 03/04/2022 BATTERIES PLUS LLC            131.92

141 72310 331 000 141218270 03/04/2022 BENNETT & DECAMP PLL          4,500.00

141 72210 355 000 141218271 03/04/2022 BLANTON, SCOTT            170.14

141 72220 355 000 141218272 03/04/2022 BOWMAN, JEREMY             41.83

141 72210 355 000 141218273 03/04/2022 CALDERWOOD, TAMARA            134.89

141 72220 355 000 141218274 03/04/2022 CAMPBELL, AMANDA            163.56

141 72620 499 000 141218275 03/04/2022 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CR            369.98

141 72220 355 000 141218276 03/04/2022 CARR, ABIGAIL             60.63

141 72250 499 000 141218277 03/04/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC            363.95

141 72220 355 000 141218278 03/04/2022 CHAPMAN, JOHANNA            128.78

141 72250 499 000 141218280 03/04/2022 CHROMEBOOK PARTS .CO          2,449.75

141 72620 499 000 141218281 03/04/2022 CLINE-HOLDER ELECTRI            399.56

141 72620 499 000 141218281 03/04/2022 CLINE-HOLDER ELECTRI            354.50

141 72120 355 000 141218282 03/04/2022 COLLETTE, TERESA            117.97

141 72320 399 000 141218283 03/04/2022 COMCAST             84.90

141 72320 399 000 141218283 03/04/2022 COMCAST            101.90

141 72210 355 000 141218284 03/04/2022 CROLEY, MICHELLE             39.95

141 72220 355 000 141218285 03/04/2022 CULBERTSON, ALICIA            206.33

141 72230 355 000 141218286 03/04/2022 DBHS FFA          2,332.00

141 72230 355 000 141218287 03/04/2022 DBHS SKILLS USA          1,828.00

141 72230 355 000 141218288 03/04/2022 DCHS FFA          5,169.00
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141 72230 355 000 141218289 03/04/2022 DCHS SKILLS USA          1,504.00

141 72710 399 000 141218290 03/04/2022 DIRECT HEALTH CARE          1,000.00

141 72230 355 000 141218291 03/04/2022 EAN SERVICES LLC             93.40

141 72620 499 000 141218292 03/04/2022 EAST TENNESSEE RENT-            666.00

141 72620 499 000 141218292 03/04/2022 EAST TENNESSEE RENT-            220.00

141 72620 499 000 141218292 03/04/2022 EAST TENNESSEE RENT-            125.00

141 71300 429 000 141218293 03/04/2022 ECONOMY BEAUTY SUPPL            243.46

141 72620 499 000 141218294 03/04/2022 ELEAS SIGN INC            343.75

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             22.53

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            171.42

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            304.42

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            881.38

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             61.74

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            650.87

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             60.99

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             34.30

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             12.49

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            103.74

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             91.00

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             26.52

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            104.18

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY            411.37

141 72620 499 000 141218295 03/04/2022 FENCO SUPPLY             88.03

141 72620 499 000 141218296 03/04/2022 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES            627.17

141 72230 355 000 141218297 03/04/2022 FINK, CRYSTAL             72.85

141 72210 432 000 141218299 03/04/2022 FOLLETT CONTENT SOLU          1,169.92

141 72620 499 000 141218300 03/04/2022 FOSTER SIGNS             80.00

141 72620 499 000 141218300 03/04/2022 FOSTER SIGNS             60.00

141 72620 499 000 141218300 03/04/2022 FOSTER SIGNS            320.00

141 72220 355 000 141218301 03/04/2022 FOX, JILL             33.84

141 72250 355 000 141218302 03/04/2022 FULLBRIGHT, CURTIS             55.46

141 72210 355 000 141218303 03/04/2022 GARST, JOHNATHAN            145.23

141 72250 499 000 141218304 03/04/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC            917.68

141 72110 355 000 141218305 03/04/2022 GRAY, SHANNON            104.81

141 72620 499 000 141218306 03/04/2022 HOBBS & ASSOCIATES          2,106.00

141 71300 429 000 141218307 03/04/2022 HONORS GRADUATION             64.00

141 72620 336 000 141218308 03/04/2022 HVAC INC          1,969.19

141 73300 429 000 141218309 03/04/2022 INGLES MARKETS, INC             13.44

141 73300 429 000 141218309 03/04/2022 INGLES MARKETS, INC             35.97

141 72250 399 000 141218310 03/04/2022 INSTRUCTURE INC          4,986.00

141 72710 424 000 141218311 03/04/2022 INTERSTATE BATTERY S            335.90

141 72610 454 000 141218312 03/04/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            461.23

141 72610 454 000 141218312 03/04/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY             49.36

141 72610 454 000 141218312 03/04/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            596.45

141 72610 454 000 141218312 03/04/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            153.90

141 72610 454 000 141218313 03/04/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D          1,720.53

141 72610 454 000 141218313 03/04/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            156.22

141 72610 454 000 141218313 03/04/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            840.26

141 72610 454 000 141218313 03/04/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            437.52

141 72210 355 000 141218314 03/04/2022 KEYS, ASHLEY             94.47

141 72210 524 000 141218314 03/04/2022 KEYS, ASHLEY            106.00

141 72210 524 000 141218314 03/04/2022 KEYS, ASHLEY             60.00

141 72410 355 000 141218315 03/04/2022 KITE, JOSH            356.26

141 71200 429 000 141218316 03/04/2022 LAKESHORE LEARNING M             91.98

141 72210 355 000 141218317 03/04/2022 LEONARD, JILL             84.60

141 72310 399 000 141218318 03/04/2022 LEWIS GROUP ARCHITEC            208.95
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141 72310 399 000 141218318 03/04/2022 LEWIS GROUP ARCHITEC         15,750.00

141 72210 355 000 141218319 03/04/2022 LEWIS, DEE             77.08

141 72220 355 000 141218320 03/04/2022 LOYD, KATHY            186.59

141 72220 355 000 141218321 03/04/2022 LYONS, REBECCA             72.38

141 72220 355 000 141218322 03/04/2022 MANN, ALEXANDRIA            112.80

141 72510 355 000 141218323 03/04/2022 MASTERS, PAUL             22.56

141 72710 424 000 141218324 03/04/2022 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC             69.96

141 72210 355 000 141218325 03/04/2022 MCKINNEY, TWANA             88.07

141 72710 412 000 141218326 03/04/2022 MCPHERSON FLEETCARD          6,577.87

141 72120 355 000 141218327 03/04/2022 MEADE, MEAGAN             60.16

141 72710 453 000 141218328 03/04/2022 MID-SOUTH BUS CENTER            519.27

141 72710 453 000 141218328 03/04/2022 MID-SOUTH BUS CENTER            432.77

141 72710 453 000 141218328 03/04/2022 MID-SOUTH BUS CENTER             54.47

141 72710 453 000 141218328 03/04/2022 MID-SOUTH BUS CENTER             23.35

141 72710 453 000 141218328 03/04/2022 MID-SOUTH BUS CENTER            323.49

141 72710 453 000 141218328 03/04/2022 MID-SOUTH BUS CENTER            179.60

141 72210 355 000 141218329 03/04/2022 MILHORN, AMANDA             87.89

141 72120 355 000 141218330 03/04/2022 MILLER, JENNIFER              4.70

141 72250 355 000 141218331 03/04/2022 MONEY, JEANA             23.50

141 72220 355 000 141218332 03/04/2022 MYERS, MINDY             45.12

141 71100 429 000 141218333 03/04/2022 NASCO            299.21

141 71100 429 000 141218333 03/04/2022 NASCO             76.68

141 71300 429 001 141218333 03/04/2022 NASCO            128.31

141 71100 499 000 141218334 03/04/2022 NISWONGER FOUNDATION          3,750.00

141 71100 499 000 141218334 03/04/2022 NISWONGER FOUNDATION            125.00

141 71100 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT          1,963.71

141 71100 499 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             53.82

141 71100 499 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             34.32

141 71100 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            198.12

141 71100 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             99.99

141 71100 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             99.73

141 71200 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             44.69

141 71200 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             65.75

141 71200 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             54.78

141 71200 429 000 141218335 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            135.56

141 71100 299 000 141218336 03/04/2022 THE OMNI GROUP            112.00

141 71100 499 000 141218337 03/04/2022 ON QUEUE LLC            305.00

141 71100 499 000 141218338 03/04/2022 OTC BRANDS INC             24.98

141 71300 429 000 141218339 03/04/2022 PENN STATE INDUSTRIE            398.95

141 72210 432 000 141218340 03/04/2022 PERMA-BOUND          2,703.00

141 71100 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC             43.10

141 71100 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            922.49

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            292.78

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            507.33

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            194.99

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            567.54

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            410.98

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            289.78

141 72250 499 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            426.08

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC              6.99

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            103.58

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            186.60

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC            271.19

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC             18.06

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC              6.38

141 71300 429 000 141218341 03/04/2022 QUILL LLC             40.45
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141 72620 701 000 141218342 03/04/2022 RAPTOR TECHNOLOGIES            595.00

141 72210 432 000 141218343 03/04/2022 REFERENCE POINT PRES          1,214.10

141 72410 599 000 141218344 03/04/2022 RIDDELL ALL AMERICAN          5,533.62

141 72220 355 000 141218345 03/04/2022 ROSE, DONNA             74.26

141 72120 355 000 141218346 03/04/2022 SALYER, WENDI              9.87

141 72220 355 000 141218347 03/04/2022 SELF, LEA            208.68

141 72120 355 000 141218348 03/04/2022 SMITH, DONNA             57.34

141 72620 499 000 141218349 03/04/2022 SOUTHERN STATES CO-O            500.00

141 72620 499 000 141218349 03/04/2022 SOUTHERN STATES CO-O            566.50

141 72620 499 000 141218349 03/04/2022 SOUTHERN STATES CO-O            408.15

141 72220 355 000 141218350 03/04/2022 ST JOHN, SEBRENA            111.86

141 72510 355 000 141218351 03/04/2022 STEVENS, MICHELLE              9.40

141 72220 355 000 141218352 03/04/2022 TAYLOR, MISTY             98.70

141 72220 355 000 141218353 03/04/2022 TEILMANN, CHRISTIE             65.33

141 72250 499 000 141218354 03/04/2022 TELE-OPTICS COMMUNIC            150.00

141 72620 499 000 141218355 03/04/2022 TENNESSEE OFFICE SUP            476.00

141 72220 499 000 141218355 03/04/2022 TENNESSEE OFFICE SUP            423.38

141 72410 499 000 141218355 03/04/2022 TENNESSEE OFFICE SUP            265.69

141 72120 499 000 141218357 03/04/2022 THE SENSORY PATH          3,000.00

141 72120 355 000 141218358 03/04/2022 THOMAS, KARRIE            126.43

141 72620 499 000 141218359 03/04/2022 TMS SOUTH            967.18

141 72220 355 000 141218360 03/04/2022 TRAINOR, THEVA             43.71

141 72620 499 000 141218361 03/04/2022 TRI CITY MOWER & SAW            146.46

141 72620 499 000 141218361 03/04/2022 TRI CITY MOWER & SAW            250.00

141 72620 499 000 141218361 03/04/2022 TRI CITY MOWER & SAW            250.00

141 72620 499 000 141218361 03/04/2022 TRI CITY MOWER & SAW            604.70

141 72620 499 000 141218362 03/04/2022 UNITED RENTALS             80.21

141 72620 499 000 141218362 03/04/2022 UNITED RENTALS            371.34

141 72620 499 000 141218363 03/04/2022 VALLEY EQUIPMENT CO            316.20

141 71200 599 000 141218364 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS             59.98

141 72320 307 000 141218364 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS          2,028.66

141 72120 355 000 141218365 03/04/2022 WAGNER, KELLY             33.84

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             39.78

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             28.18

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             15.68

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            206.99

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             54.90

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            216.48

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             50.20

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             74.24

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            205.71

141 72620 499 000 141218366 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            184.20

141 72210 355 000 141218367 03/04/2022 WILLIAMS, CHRISTEN            182.36

141 72210 355 000 141218368 03/04/2022 WOODWARD, HANNAH             48.45

141 72710 412 000 141218369 03/07/2022 MCPHERSON FLEETCARD         29,137.13

141 72710 425 000 141218369 03/07/2022 MCPHERSON FLEETCARD         14,885.55

141 72210 355 000 141218370 03/08/2022 ADAMS, JARROD            114.00

141 72210 355 000 141218371 03/08/2022 CARR, MELINDA            144.29

141 72210 355 000 141218372 03/08/2022 CROSBY, MEGAN             52.64

141 72210 355 000 141218373 03/08/2022 GOUGE, STEPHANIE             91.65

141 72210 355 000 141218374 03/08/2022 GRAY, STEPHANIE            216.00

141 73300 355 000 141218375 03/08/2022 LANE, TINA             53.58

141 72210 355 000 141218376 03/08/2022 SMITH, ALICE ANN             49.35

141 72620 701 000 141218377 03/08/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN            471.78

141 72210 355 000 141218378 03/08/2022 TRAVIS, MYRA            173.90

141 72250 499 000 141218379 03/11/2022 ADEMCO INC, DBA ADI            237.44
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141 72710 453 000 141218380 03/11/2022 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS          1,444.47

141 72710 425 000 141218381 03/11/2022 ALLEY, BOBBY             67.00

141 72710 330 000 141218382 03/11/2022 ALLY            350.54

141 71100 499 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            588.39

141 72250 499 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             19.99

141 72210 524 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             13.90

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            934.58

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            592.10

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            226.40

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            722.95

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             89.90

141 71300 730 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            923.00

141 71300 730 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI          2,885.10

141 71300 730 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            302.51

141 71300 730 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            239.99

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            592.43

141 71300 429 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            169.90

141 72250 499 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             44.67

141 72250 499 000 141218383 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            625.54

141 72620 499 000 141218384 03/11/2022 ANDY OXY CO INC             25.48

141 71100 499 000 141218385 03/11/2022 APPLE INC            979.00

141 72620 335 000 141218385 03/11/2022 APPLE INC            208.00

141 72620 335 000 141218385 03/11/2022 APPLE INC            208.00

141 71300 730 000 141218385 03/11/2022 APPLE INC            849.00

141 72210 355 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER            860.14

141 72210 524 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          1,866.00

141 72310 355 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          1,775.50

141 72310 599 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          1,353.80

141 72320 355 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          1,343.71

141 72510 399 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          2,201.88

141 72620 599 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER            145.45

141 72250 355 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          1,718.40

141 72250 499 000 141218386 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER             79.95

141 71100 499 000 141218387 03/11/2022 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL            886.31

141 71100 499 000 141218387 03/11/2022 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL             88.26

141 71100 499 000 141218388 03/11/2022 CENGAGE LEARNING            560.00

141 72610 599 000 141218389 03/11/2022 CENTURYLINK             28.00

141 72610 599 000 141218389 03/11/2022 CENTURYLINK            131.00

141 72610 454 000 141218390 03/11/2022 CHUCKEY UTILITY DIST            460.68

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             49.77

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             49.77

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             49.77

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             49.77

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             56.01

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             56.01

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             56.01

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             56.01

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             68.09

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             68.09

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             68.09

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             68.09

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             25.00

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             25.00

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             25.00

141 72610 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             25.00

141 72620 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS            380.07
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141 72620 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS            380.07

141 72620 599 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS            380.07

141 72710 424 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             40.47

141 72710 424 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             40.47

141 72710 424 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS             40.47

141 72710 424 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS            105.46

141 72710 424 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS            105.46

141 72710 424 000 141218391 03/11/2022 CINTAS            105.46

141 72620 499 000 141218392 03/11/2022 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY             97.86

141 72620 499 000 141218392 03/11/2022 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY            312.65

141 72620 499 000 141218392 03/11/2022 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY             19.19

141 72620 499 000 141218392 03/11/2022 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY            133.68

141 72620 499 000 141218392 03/11/2022 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY            215.00

141 72620 499 000 141218392 03/11/2022 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY             57.16

141 72710 207 000 141218393 03/11/2022 DIRECT HEALTH CARE            200.00

141 72620 499 000 141218394 03/11/2022 DOWN TO EARTH            130.00

141 72620 499 000 141218394 03/11/2022 DOWN TO EARTH            572.65

141 72230 355 000 141218395 03/11/2022 DRINNON, SHANNON             57.15

141 72250 350 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC          5,926.00

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            358.20

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            436.56

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            619.54

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            507.03

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            190.19

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            322.96

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            235.22

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            239.16

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            199.98

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            226.78

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            170.19

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            421.32

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            212.63

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            207.19

141 72710 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC             54.42

141 72620 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            237.66

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            224.60

141 72320 307 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            507.29

141 72610 599 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC            935.17

141 73300 599 000 141218397 03/11/2022 ENA SERVICES LLC             99.18

141 72620 499 000 141218398 03/11/2022 ESKOLA LLC            365.00

141 72620 499 000 141218399 03/11/2022 FARRELL CALHOUN INC            539.46

141 72710 453 000 141218401 03/11/2022 FISHER AUTO PARTS          1,219.93

141 72610 399 000 141218402 03/11/2022 FLEENOR SECURITY SYS             63.03

141 72610 399 000 141218402 03/11/2022 FLEENOR SECURITY SYS            169.14

141 72610 399 000 141218402 03/11/2022 FLEENOR SECURITY SYS            240.00

141 72610 399 000 141218402 03/11/2022 FLEENOR SECURITY SYS            116.85

141 72610 399 000 141218402 03/11/2022 FLEENOR SECURITY SYS            105.69

141 72610 399 000 141218402 03/11/2022 FLEENOR SECURITY SYS            138.39

141 72210 524 000 141218403 03/11/2022 FOOD CITY            124.21

141 72310 599 000 141218403 03/11/2022 FOOD CITY             40.36

141 71100 399 000 141218404 03/11/2022 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGI         26,291.39

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            400.40

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            785.08

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO             54.84

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            127.96

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            472.72
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141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO          1,304.36

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO          1,153.92

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            745.70

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO          1,963.98

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO          1,542.03

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            528.27

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            291.59

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            554.72

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            656.38

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO          1,000.07

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            789.51

141 72610 410 000 141218407 03/11/2022 HOME DEPOT PRO            165.86

141 71300 429 000 141218409 03/11/2022 J&P PARK ACQUISITION             94.70

141 72610 359 000 141218410 03/11/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY             60.50

141 72210 524 000 141218411 03/11/2022 KAGAN PROFESSIONAL D          4,249.00

141 72610 499 000 141218413 03/11/2022 MEADE TRACTOR              4.38

141 71300 429 001 141218414 03/11/2022 NASCO            128.31

141 72610 499 000 141218415 03/11/2022 OLDE TOWNE SMALL ENG             36.50

141 72610 499 000 141218415 03/11/2022 OLDE TOWNE SMALL ENG            706.92

141 72610 499 000 141218415 03/11/2022 OLDE TOWNE SMALL ENG             29.90

141 71100 299 000 141218417 03/11/2022 OPTUM            350.00

141 71100 299 000 141218417 03/11/2022 OPTUM            100.00

141 72320 399 000 141218418 03/11/2022 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL            862.20

141 71300 429 000 141218419 03/11/2022 POCKET NURSE            118.62

141 71300 429 000 141218419 03/11/2022 POCKET NURSE            635.68

141 71300 429 000 141218419 03/11/2022 POCKET NURSE             89.98

141 71300 429 000 141218419 03/11/2022 POCKET NURSE            561.08

141 72320 399 000 141218420 03/11/2022 RICOH USA, INC            663.30

141 72410 599 000 141218421 03/11/2022 RIDDELL ALL AMERICAN          2,882.22

141 72620 499 000 141218422 03/11/2022 SHARE CORPORATION          7,275.00

141 72250 499 000 141218423 03/11/2022 SHIELDS ELECTRONICS            299.00

141 72250 499 000 141218423 03/11/2022 SHIELDS ELECTRONICS          2,720.00

141 72120 599 000 141218424 03/11/2022 SHOE CARNIVAL INC             11.25

141 72120 599 000 141218424 03/11/2022 SHOE CARNIVAL INC            199.91

141 72250 499 000 141218425 03/11/2022 STAPLES             44.50

141 72610 399 000 141218426 03/11/2022 STATE OF TENNESSEE             60.00

141 72310 320 000 141218429 03/11/2022 TENN SCHOOL BOARDS A          8,139.00

141 71100 499 000 141218429 03/11/2022 TENN SCHOOL BOARDS A            276.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT            310.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT            180.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT            120.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218431 03/11/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT            280.00

141 72210 336 000 141218432 03/11/2022 THE LIBRARY STORE          2,843.75

141 72620 499 000 141218433 03/11/2022 TMS SOUTH            677.06

141 72710 453 000 141218434 03/11/2022 TRUCK PRO            431.17

141 72710 453 000 141218434 03/11/2022 TRUCK PRO            380.62

141 72710 453 000 141218434 03/11/2022 TRUCK PRO            178.29

141 72320 307 000 141218436 03/11/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS             48.69
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141 72620 499 000 141218437 03/11/2022 WM. S. TRIMBLE COMPA          6,570.00

141 72620 701 000 141218438 03/11/2022 WORTHINGTON DIRECT         26,200.70

141 72320 355 000 141218456 03/14/2022 BOYD, JERRY             76.00

141 72320 355 000 141218456 03/14/2022 BOYD, JERRY            282.00

141 71100 499 000 141218457 03/14/2022 BROYLES, JILL             35.15

141 71100 499 000 141218458 03/14/2022 MAY, JEREMY             35.15

141 71100 499 000 141218459 03/14/2022 ROBERTS, ROBIN             35.15

141 71100 499 000 141218460 03/14/2022 SALYER, WENDI             35.15

141 71100 499 000 141218461 03/14/2022 SUMMEY, KENNETH             35.15

141 71100 499 000 141218462 03/14/2022 VANCE, JOSH             35.15

141 72620 499 000 141218464 03/18/2022 ALUMINUM & GLASS SYS          2,222.20

141 72210 499 000 141218465 03/18/2022 AMERICAN SCREEN DESI            302.47

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY            428.11

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY            495.73

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY          2,611.49

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY          1,005.31

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY            826.96

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY            791.48

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY             42.00

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY          3,913.44

141 72610 434 000 141218466 03/18/2022 ATMOS ENERGY          2,232.35

141 72620 335 000 141218467 03/18/2022 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO          4,606.64

141 72620 499 000 141218468 03/18/2022 BARNARD ROOFING            295.00

141 72620 499 000 141218468 03/18/2022 BARNARD ROOFING            285.00

141 72210 524 000 141218469 03/18/2022 BARNES & NOBLE INC            894.40

141 72220 355 000 141218470 03/18/2022 BLEDSOE, STACY            226.00

141 72610 434 000 141218471 03/18/2022 BLOSSMAN GAS & APPLI          4,198.64

141 72610 434 000 141218471 03/18/2022 BLOSSMAN GAS & APPLI          4,035.16

141 72610 434 000 141218471 03/18/2022 BLOSSMAN GAS & APPLI            945.19

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          6,666.70

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          2,673.62

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          2,522.73

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         11,305.42

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         12,245.87

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          4,496.08

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         10,518.46

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          6,811.45

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          5,716.03

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          9,491.21

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          6,202.30

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE          7,745.25

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         11,893.39

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         24,094.41

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         22,691.83

141 72610 415 000 141218472 03/18/2022 BRIGHT RIDGE         14,275.26

141 72620 499 000 141218473 03/18/2022 BSN SPORTS            668.58

141 72610 399 000 141218475 03/18/2022 CHEM-AQUA INC          1,332.62

141 72220 355 000 141218476 03/18/2022 CHITTUM, ROB            154.63

141 71100 499 000 141218478 03/18/2022 DANIEL BOONE HIGH SC            415.96

141 71100 499 000 141218479 03/18/2022 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH            495.79

141 72320 348 000 141218480 03/18/2022 FINK, CRYSTAL             43.50

141 72250 399 000 141218482 03/18/2022 GLIMPSE K12INC         49,950.00

141 72410 355 000 141218483 03/18/2022 GOOD, DANNY            225.13

141 72250 499 000 141218484 03/18/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC            233.22

141 72250 499 000 141218484 03/18/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC            396.31

141 72250 499 000 141218484 03/18/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC            761.98
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141 71300 730 000 141218484 03/18/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC            917.68

141 72210 355 000 141218485 03/18/2022 GRANT, BRYON             60.16

141 72220 355 000 141218486 03/18/2022 GRAY, JAMES            226.00

141 72710 424 000 141218487 03/18/2022 GREENEVILLE OIL & PE            552.00

141 72210 355 000 141218488 03/18/2022 HUNT, BARBARA             52.64

141 72250 399 000 141218489 03/18/2022 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTO            153.33

141 72210 524 000 141218490 03/18/2022 INST FOR MULTI SENSO            240.00

141 72250 399 000 141218491 03/18/2022 ISTE          1,250.00

141 72610 454 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          1,438.16

141 72610 454 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          1,460.50

141 72610 454 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          2,644.90

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            968.00

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          1,157.50

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY             55.00

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            224.50

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            518.00

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            617.44

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            305.62

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            282.91

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            109.02

141 72610 454 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            502.37

141 72610 454 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY             22.55

141 72610 454 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          2,313.75

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          6,648.00

141 72610 359 000 141218492 03/18/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            267.80

141 72610 359 000 141218493 03/18/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            130.00

141 72610 454 000 141218493 03/18/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D             66.83

141 71100 499 000 141218494 03/18/2022 LAKESHORE LEARNING M            194.34

141 71100 399 000 141218495 03/18/2022 LANGUAGE TRAINING CE             65.00

141 71300 429 000 141218496 03/18/2022 LOWE'S            443.08

141 72410 599 000 141218496 03/18/2022 LOWE'S             98.23

141 72620 499 000 141218496 03/18/2022 LOWE'S          8,659.35

141 72250 499 000 141218496 03/18/2022 LOWE'S            128.61

141 71300 429 000 141218496 03/18/2022 LOWE'S            923.23

141 71300 429 000 141218496 03/18/2022 LOWE'S            831.01

141 72220 399 000 141218497 03/18/2022 MINI MIRACLES THERAP          9,020.20

141 72220 399 000 141218497 03/18/2022 MINI MIRACLES THERAP            870.00

141 71300 429 000 141218498 03/18/2022 MIZE FARM & GARDEN S            885.89

141 71300 429 000 141218498 03/18/2022 MIZE FARM & GARDEN S            967.00

141 71300 429 000 141218499 03/18/2022 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPL             41.01

141 71300 429 000 141218499 03/18/2022 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPL            942.36

141 71300 429 000 141218499 03/18/2022 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPL             14.20

141 71300 429 000 141218500 03/18/2022 MUD HOLE CUSTOM TACK            299.99

141 71200 429 000 141218501 03/18/2022 MULTI-HEALTH SYSTEMS            176.00

141 71100 499 000 141218502 03/18/2022 MUSICAL SOURCE INC            866.14

141 71100 499 000 141218502 03/18/2022 MUSICAL SOURCE INC            132.86

141 72220 355 000 141218503 03/18/2022 MYERS, MINDY            226.00

141 71300 429 000 141218504 03/18/2022 NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZ            533.60

141 71300 429 000 141218504 03/18/2022 NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZ              2.40

141 72810 499 000 141218505 03/18/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            198.64

141 72210 499 000 141218505 03/18/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             14.48

141 72210 499 000 141218505 03/18/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             36.17

141 72250 499 000 141218505 03/18/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            329.99

141 72210 355 000 141218506 03/18/2022 OGLE, JOSH            135.36

141 71100 299 000 141218507 03/18/2022 THE OMNI GROUP            112.00

141 72320 348 000 141218508 03/18/2022 PITNEY BOWES PURCHAS          1,000.00
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141 71300 730 000 141218509 03/18/2022 POCKET NURSE          4,557.00

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          5,417.38

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          5,968.04

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          3,482.36

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          5,440.08

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          4,669.00

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          5,663.47

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          4,265.23

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          4,216.54

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA         12,843.35

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA         12,843.35

141 72610 328 000 141218510 03/18/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA          5,981.92

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            103.49

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            750.43

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            847.66

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            300.58

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            619.42

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC             22.49

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC             56.57

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            436.18

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            388.48

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            620.94

141 72250 499 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC            360.29

141 72320 435 000 141218511 03/18/2022 QUILL LLC             59.79

141 72220 355 000 141218512 03/18/2022 REID, JANEY             36.19

141 72620 499 000 141218514 03/18/2022 TENNESSEE OFFICE SUP          2,969.72

141 72610 399 000 141218516 03/18/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218516 03/18/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT             60.00

141 72610 399 000 141218516 03/18/2022 TENNESSEE B&E UNIT            120.00

141 71300 429 000 141218517 03/18/2022 THE KITHCEN AT GRACE          2,200.00

141 72220 355 000 141218518 03/18/2022 THOMPSON, LESLIE            113.27

141 72620 701 000 141218519 03/18/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN          9,231.19

141 72620 701 000 141218519 03/18/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN            854.03

141 72620 701 000 141218519 03/18/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN          2,804.36

141 72620 701 000 141218519 03/18/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN          5,015.00

141 72620 701 000 141218519 03/18/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN          9,100.00

141 72620 701 000 141218519 03/18/2022 THOMPSON & LITTON IN          2,200.50

141 72620 499 000 141218520 03/18/2022 TMS SOUTH            676.45

141 72620 499 000 141218520 03/18/2022 TMS SOUTH          1,958.22

141 71100 299 000 141218521 03/18/2022 TRUSTMARK SOLUTIONS             15.30

141 72620 499 000 141218522 03/18/2022 WASHINGTON FARMERS C             93.99

141 72620 499 000 141218522 03/18/2022 WASHINGTON FARMERS C            164.28

141 72620 499 000 141218522 03/18/2022 WASHINGTON FARMERS C            111.99

141 72620 499 000 141218522 03/18/2022 WASHINGTON FARMERS C            215.29

141 72620 499 000 141218522 03/18/2022 WASHINGTON FARMERS C             81.34

141 72620 499 000 141218522 03/18/2022 WASHINGTON FARMERS C             77.95

141 72230 336 000 141218523 03/18/2022 WEST HILLS TRACTOR,            169.35

141 71300 429 000 141218524 03/18/2022 WESTEL GREENHOUSE, L            876.06

141 71300 429 000 141218524 03/18/2022 WESTEL GREENHOUSE, L            119.30

141 72610 359 000 141218525 03/18/2022 WM CORPORATE SERVICE            377.70

141 72620 499 000 141218535 03/24/2022 AIRGAS INC, SOUTH DI             17.64

141 72620 499 000 141218536 03/24/2022 ALLIED METALS            144.76

141 72120 599 000 141218537 03/24/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            140.85

141 72210 524 000 141218537 03/24/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             31.45

141 71100 299 000 141218538 03/24/2022 AMERICAN FIDELITY AS            387.77

141 72620 335 000 141218539 03/24/2022 APPLE INC            849.00
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141 72620 335 000 141218539 03/24/2022 APPLE INC            849.00

141 71100 499 000 141218539 03/24/2022 APPLE INC            598.00

141 72620 335 000 141218540 03/24/2022 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO          2,092.52

141 72620 335 000 141218540 03/24/2022 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO          1,364.71

141 72620 335 000 141218540 03/24/2022 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO            546.90

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S              7.99

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S            254.58

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S            362.91

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S            121.50

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S             71.92

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S             14.39

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S             51.96

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S            239.00

141 72210 432 000 141218541 03/24/2022 BAM, INSTITUTIONAL S            201.70

141 72710 450 000 141218542 03/24/2022 BEST ONE TIRE          1,000.00

141 72710 450 000 141218542 03/24/2022 BEST ONE TIRE          1,016.96

141 71100 399 000 141218543 03/24/2022 CADAS INC            903.00

141 71100 399 000 141218543 03/24/2022 CADAS INC            903.00

141 72250 499 000 141218544 03/24/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC            198.12

141 72210 336 000 141218544 03/24/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC             29.03

141 72250 499 000 141218544 03/24/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC            358.80

141 72610 599 000 141218545 03/24/2022 CRYSTAL SPRINGS             66.91

141 72620 499 000 141218546 03/24/2022 FASTENAL            165.39

141 72620 499 000 141218547 03/24/2022 GOOD COMPANY            607.00

141 71300 730 000 141218548 03/24/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC          2,638.00

141 72620 335 000 141218549 03/24/2022 GUITAR CENTER             90.25

141 72250 399 000 141218550 03/24/2022 IXL LEARNING         16,137.00

141 71100 499 000 141218551 03/24/2022 J W PEPPER & SON, IN            145.99

141 71100 499 000 141218551 03/24/2022 J W PEPPER & SON, IN            561.00

141 72610 399 000 141218552 03/24/2022 LEO'S PEST CONTROL            450.00

141 72310 399 000 141218553 03/24/2022 LEWIS GROUP ARCHITEC         15,750.00

141 72610 399 000 141218554 03/24/2022 MCCLAIN'S PEST CONTR             50.00

141 71300 429 000 141218555 03/24/2022 MIZE FARM & GARDEN S            982.74

141 72610 399 000 141218556 03/24/2022 NORTON'S PEST CONTRO            100.00

141 72210 432 000 141218557 03/24/2022 PERMA-BOUND            409.51

141 72610 399 000 141218558 03/24/2022 PREMIER FIRE PROTECT          2,700.00

141 72610 399 000 141218558 03/24/2022 PREMIER FIRE PROTECT            135.00

141 72610 328 000 141218559 03/24/2022 PREMIERE BUILDING MA            450.36

141 72120 399 000 141218560 03/24/2022 R.H.A.T. INC            175.00

141 72320 399 000 141218561 03/24/2022 RICOH USA, INC          2,150.12

141 72410 599 000 141218562 03/24/2022 RIDDELL ALL AMERICAN            350.00

141 72320 399 000 141218563 03/24/2022 ROBERT J. YOUNG COMP          5,372.69

141 72320 399 000 141218564 03/24/2022 SHRED A WAY             40.00

141 72320 399 000 141218564 03/24/2022 SHRED A WAY             40.00

141 72120 599 000 141218565 03/24/2022 SYNCHRONY BANK JCP            456.10

141 72210 524 000 141218566 03/24/2022 TENN MUSIC EDUCATION             90.00

141 72210 524 000 141218566 03/24/2022 TENN MUSIC EDUCATION            115.00

141 72210 336 000 141218567 03/24/2022 THE LIBRARY STORE            622.31

141 72620 499 000 141218568 03/24/2022 TRI CITY MOWER & SAW          9,829.00

141 72610 399 000 141218569 03/24/2022 VALLEY PROTEINS            300.00

141 72610 399 000 141218569 03/24/2022 VALLEY PROTEINS            300.00

141 72610 399 000 141218569 03/24/2022 VALLEY PROTEINS            600.00

141 72610 399 000 141218569 03/24/2022 VALLEY PROTEINS            600.00

141 72610 399 000 141218569 03/24/2022 VALLEY PROTEINS            550.00

141 71100 399 000 141218570 03/24/2022 VILLAGE BEHAVIORAL H            836.00

141 72130 322 000 141218571 03/24/2022 WASHINGTON COUNTY FO          1,600.00
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141 72610 359 000 141218572 03/24/2022 WM CORPORATE SERVICE             59.63

141 72210 355 000 141218573 03/31/2022 ADAMS, JARROD             33.76

141 72710 330 000 141218574 03/31/2022 ALLY            331.59

141 73300 499 000 141218575 03/31/2022 AMERICAN RED CROSS             35.00

141 71100 299 000 141218576 03/31/2022 AMERICAN BENEFIT ADM            200.00

141 72220 499 000 141218577 03/31/2022 APPLE INC            898.00

141 71100 499 000 141218577 03/31/2022 APPLE INC          2,990.00

141 72220 499 000 141218577 03/31/2022 APPLE INC            118.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA            160.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA            150.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA            225.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA            225.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA            160.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA            450.00

141 72710 424 000 141218578 03/31/2022 ARCHER BROTHERS GARA             51.70

141 72620 499 000 141218579 03/31/2022 BSN SPORTS          3,170.36

141 72220 355 000 141218580 03/31/2022 CAMPBELL, AMANDA            167.79

141 72210 355 000 141218581 03/31/2022 CARR, MELINDA             91.65

141 72220 355 000 141218582 03/31/2022 CHAPMAN, JOHANNA            111.86

141 72610 454 000 141218583 03/31/2022 CITY OF KINGSPORT            365.24

141 72120 355 000 141218584 03/31/2022 COLLETTE, TERESA             82.25

141 72110 355 000 141218585 03/31/2022 CONSTABLE, SUSAN            108.00

141 72110 355 000 141218585 03/31/2022 CONSTABLE, SUSAN            269.78

141 72250 355 000 141218586 03/31/2022 COX, KATHY            108.00

141 72250 355 000 141218586 03/31/2022 COX, KATHY            270.72

141 72620 499 000 141218587 03/31/2022 ES DOCKERY, INC            979.20

141 72620 499 000 141218587 03/31/2022 ES DOCKERY, INC          4,224.00

141 72620 499 000 141218587 03/31/2022 ES DOCKERY, INC            994.75

141 72620 499 000 141218587 03/31/2022 ES DOCKERY, INC            993.00

141 72230 355 000 141218588 03/31/2022 FINK, CRYSTAL            137.71

141 72250 355 000 141218589 03/31/2022 FRANKLIN MARRIOTT CO            586.40

141 72250 355 000 141218590 03/31/2022 FRANKLIN MARIOTT            586.40

141 72110 355 000 141218591 03/31/2022 FRANKLIN MARRIOTT            586.40

141 72110 355 000 141218592 03/31/2022 FRANKLIN MARRIOTT            586.40

141 72210 355 000 141218593 03/31/2022 GOUGE, STEPHANIE             55.46

141 72250 499 000 141218594 03/31/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC            198.05

141 72250 499 000 141218594 03/31/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC          1,307.13

141 71300 730 000 141218594 03/31/2022 GOVCONNECTION, INC         18,398.00

141 72210 355 000 141218595 03/31/2022 GRAY, JAMES            270.72

141 72110 355 000 141218596 03/31/2022 GRAY, SHANNON             89.36

141 72110 355 000 141218596 03/31/2022 GRAY, SHANNON            108.00

141 72110 355 000 141218596 03/31/2022 GRAY, SHANNON            269.78

141 72230 355 000 141218597 03/31/2022 HALE, CHARLES            162.15

141 72210 355 000 141218598 03/31/2022 HAYES, CINDY             85.07

141 71100 429 000 141218599 03/31/2022 HIGHWATER CLAYS             77.50

141 72210 355 000 141218600 03/31/2022 HITE, MEGAN             38.07

141 72250 355 000 141218601 03/31/2022 HODGE, TAMMY            108.00

141 72210 355 000 141218602 03/31/2022 HUGHES, CAITLIN            103.40

141 72620 499 000 141218603 03/31/2022 INSPIRE BUSINESS INT          4,638.97

141 71100 499 000 141218604 03/31/2022 JEFFERS HANDBELL SUP            402.55

141 72610 454 000 141218605 03/31/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            551.94

141 72610 454 000 141218605 03/31/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY             24.21

141 72610 454 000 141218605 03/31/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY          2,801.45

141 72610 454 000 141218605 03/31/2022 JOHNSON CITY UTILITY            174.17

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D          1,927.73

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            142.25
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141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            495.31

141 72610 359 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            400.00

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D             47.26

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D             56.54

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            311.63

141 72610 359 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            620.00

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            768.83

141 72610 359 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            620.00

141 72610 454 000 141218606 03/31/2022 JONESBOROUGH WATER D            509.28

141 72210 524 000 141218607 03/31/2022 KAGAN PROFESSIONAL D          4,249.00

141 72210 524 000 141218608 03/31/2022 KAGAN PUBLISHING          1,144.00

141 72210 355 000 141218609 03/31/2022 KINCAID, ABBIGIAL             22.09

141 72210 355 000 141218610 03/31/2022 MCKINNEY, TWANA             71.81

141 72120 355 000 141218611 03/31/2022 MEADE, MEAGAN            102.46

141 71100 499 000 141218612 03/31/2022 MUSICIAN'S FRIEND            193.41

141 72220 355 000 141218613 03/31/2022 MYERS, MINDY            103.40

141 71300 429 001 141218614 03/31/2022 NASCO             38.20

141 71300 429 001 141218614 03/31/2022 NASCO             38.20

141 71100 429 000 141218615 03/31/2022 OFFICE DEPOT             10.62

141 71300 730 000 141218615 03/31/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            799.99

141 72210 499 000 141218615 03/31/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            248.45

141 72620 499 000 141218615 03/31/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            165.96

141 72620 499 000 141218616 03/31/2022 OFFICE PLANNING GROU          8,835.00

141 71100 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE          1,576.87

141 71100 299 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE          2,023.34

141 71200 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             17.57

141 71300 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             81.50

141 72110 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE              4.71

141 72120 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             41.93

141 72130 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             63.75

141 72210 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             70.71

141 72220 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             44.00

141 72230 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE              6.50

141 72320 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             18.29

141 72410 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             79.57

141 72510 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE              6.50

141 72610 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             59.00

141 72620 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             28.00

141 72710 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             82.50

141 72810 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE              8.00

141 72250 206 000 141218617 03/31/2022 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE             44.43

141 72210 355 000 141218618 03/31/2022 PERCELL, CINDY             50.29

141 72620 335 000 141218619 03/31/2022 RACKLEY EAST TN          1,214.81

141 72220 355 000 141218620 03/31/2022 ROSE, DONNA             62.98

141 72810 499 000 141218621 03/31/2022 SAM'S CLUB DIRECT            213.02

141 72120 355 000 141218622 03/31/2022 SMITH, DONNA              9.40

141 72220 355 000 141218623 03/31/2022 ST JOHN, SEBRENA            101.52

141 72620 335 000 141218624 03/31/2022 SWEETWATER            491.28

141 71100 217 000 141218625 03/31/2022 TENN CONSOLIDATED RE         13,483.91

141 72120 355 000 141218626 03/31/2022 THOMAS, KARRIE            125.02

141 72220 355 000 141218627 03/31/2022 THOMPSON, LESLIE             60.16

141 72620 499 000 141218628 03/31/2022 TMS SOUTH            532.20

141 72620 499 000 141218628 03/31/2022 TMS SOUTH            965.76

141 72620 499 000 141218628 03/31/2022 TMS SOUTH            250.23

141 71100 299 000 141218629 03/31/2022 TOMLINSON, KRISTEN            130.02

141 72210 355 000 141218630 03/31/2022 TURNER, ALEX            167.32
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141 72120 355 000 141218631 03/31/2022 WAGNER, KELLY             80.37

141 72710 146 000 141218632 03/31/2022 WASHINGTON COUNTY SC            155.15

141 72710 201 000 141218632 03/31/2022 WASHINGTON COUNTY SC             10.42

141 72710 204 000 141218632 03/31/2022 WASHINGTON COUNTY SC             16.15

141 72710 212 000 141218632 03/31/2022 WASHINGTON COUNTY SC              2.43

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            159.90

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            239.85

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            257.15

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            425.51

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             81.46

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             85.25

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU             94.32

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU            162.89

141 72620 499 000 141218633 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS ELECTRIC SU          1,547.44

141 72210 355 000 141218634 03/31/2022 WILLIAMS, CHRISTEN            135.36

141 72620 499 000 141218635 03/31/2022 WM. S. TRIMBLE COMPA            445.00

141 72210 355 000 141218636 03/31/2022 WOODWARD, HANNAH             27.26

141 72120 355 000 141218637 03/31/2022 WOODY, KELLY              4.23

  

Totals for checks        904,741.80
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FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL              0.00              0.00        904,741.80        904,741.80

*** Fund Summary Totals ***              0.00              0.00        904,741.80        904,741.80

************************ End of report ************************
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     24,651,717.00      1,856,704.68     13,248,859.12              0.00     11,402,857.88     53.74

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        107,865.00              0.00         28,681.10              0.00         79,183.90     26.59

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         15,300.00          1,835.00          7,830.00              0.00          7,470.00     51.18

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,484,543.00        112,428.15        801,153.73              0.00        683,389.27     53.97

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00          9,000.00              0.00         -9,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        200,000.00         23,375.09        180,451.54              0.00         19,548.46     90.23

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        302,000.00         20,230.00        168,816.88              0.00        133,183.12     55.90

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      1,658,425.00        116,261.88        823,407.29              0.00        835,017.71     49.65

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,693,177.00        191,985.06      1,400,245.98              0.00      1,292,931.02     51.99

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00          1,576.87         10,269.42              0.00          4,730.58     68.46

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      4,417,855.00        405,930.21      2,905,587.61              0.00      1,512,267.39     65.77

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00              0.00          5,112.04              0.00         26,887.96     15.98

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        387,858.00         27,402.39        197,325.17              0.00        190,532.83     50.88

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        115,000.00         13,483.91        115,387.98              0.00           -387.98    100.34

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00         -3,128.23         16,706.11              0.00         63,293.89     20.88

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      4,284,768.00         28,998.39      2,657,733.11              0.00      1,627,034.89     62.03

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00              0.00        -27,875.88              0.00        227,875.88    -13.94

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,213.08              0.00         -1,213.08      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00              0.00         13,008.41              0.00        -13,008.41      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00              0.00         11,140.88              0.00        -11,140.88      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00            198.12          5,414.61              0.00         -5,414.61      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00              0.00          9,008.40              0.00         -9,008.40      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00         11,266.23              0.00        -11,266.23      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00            375.89          7,374.44              0.00         -7,374.44      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          2,856.06          9,940.57              0.00         -9,940.57      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00          1,974.33          4,420.36              0.00         -4,420.36      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00              0.00          9,638.38              0.00         -9,638.38      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            268.38          8,315.61              0.00         -8,315.61      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00            965.59         17,840.94              0.00        -17,840.94      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00              0.00         20,028.08              0.00        -20,028.08      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00            199.72         14,530.23              0.00        -14,530.23      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS        130,000.00              0.00        116,209.96              0.00         13,790.04     89.39

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        476,832.00          4,055.05        386,264.15              0.00         90,567.85     81.01

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT         24,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00          5,930.28          5,930.28              0.00         -5,930.28      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00         18,417.22              0.00        -18,417.22      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00          3,190.60              0.00         -3,190.60      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00          2,436.52              0.00         -2,436.52      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00          1,291.90              0.00         -1,291.90      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00          2,285.17              0.00         -2,285.17      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00          1,622.46              0.00         -1,622.46      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00          1,372.00              0.00         -1,372.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00          1,440.38              0.00         -1,440.38      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00            870.10              0.00           -870.10      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00          1,225.52              0.00         -1,225.52      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00          1,716.82              0.00         -1,716.82      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00          2,697.91         24,841.22              0.00        -24,841.22      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00          1,494.79         20,790.68              0.00        -20,790.68      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00         48,937.12              0.00        -48,937.12      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     41,276,340.00      2,818,099.52     23,330,673.52              0.00     17,945,666.48     56.52

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      2,752,907.00        206,903.10      1,535,483.20              0.00      1,217,423.80     55.78

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00         10,500.00     12.50

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00          1,545.00          8,255.00              0.00         12,145.00     40.47

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        361,934.00         29,346.50        200,325.97              0.00        161,608.03     55.35

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        211,203.00         17,583.27        123,082.89              0.00         88,120.11     58.28

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        175,617.00          9,904.82         79,799.97              0.00         95,817.03     45.44

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00          1,400.00          8,995.00              0.00         11,005.00     44.98

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00          2,065.00          9,310.00              0.00         55,690.00     14.32

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        224,382.00         15,052.41        112,255.69              0.00        112,126.31     50.03
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        360,299.00         24,188.18        180,761.24              0.00        179,537.76     50.17

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          2,810.00             17.57          2,757.28              0.00             52.72     98.12

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        555,667.00         58,331.20        405,000.88              0.00        150,666.12     72.89

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         52,476.00          3,587.87         26,455.85              0.00         26,020.15     50.42

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          6,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00            176.00          1,151.35              0.00         21,248.65      5.14

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00          2,401.62              0.00         -2,401.62      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00             91.98          3,979.73              0.00         -3,979.73      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00            198.83              0.00           -198.83      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00            244.29              0.00           -244.29      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00          1,332.01              0.00         -1,332.01      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00            595.39              0.00           -595.39      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            966.69              0.00           -966.69      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00            114.34              0.00           -114.34      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00            135.56            541.12              0.00           -541.12      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00            595.96              0.00           -595.96      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00            988.83              0.00           -988.83      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00            165.22          1,055.64              0.00         -1,055.64      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00          1,012.92              0.00         -1,012.92      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          6,140.00             59.98            641.01              0.00          5,498.99     10.44

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      4,849,235.00        370,553.66      2,709,802.70              0.00      2,139,432.30     55.88

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      1,784,604.00        144,735.06      1,068,287.34              0.00        716,316.66     59.86

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         28,060.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         28,060.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00          2,485.00         12,110.00              0.00          7,890.00     60.55

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00          4,410.00         17,010.00              0.00          7,990.00     68.04

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        115,299.00          8,521.80         63,203.57              0.00         52,095.43     54.82

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        186,717.00         14,305.42        104,860.09              0.00         81,856.91     56.16
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,305.00             81.50          1,060.50              0.00            244.50     81.26

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        247,502.00         25,814.00        170,900.20              0.00         76,601.80     69.05

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         26,965.00          1,993.00         14,781.37              0.00         12,183.63     54.82

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS            503.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            503.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        105,533.00          3,075.08         39,970.34              0.00         65,562.66     37.87

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00          8,884.97         20,928.19              0.00        -20,928.19      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00          4,701.80         25,204.59              0.00        -25,204.59      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00            333.02          5,618.64              0.00         -5,618.64      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME        271,000.00         32,510.27         60,090.41              0.00        210,909.59     22.17

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00         20,780.00              0.00        -20,780.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00         14,991.00              0.00        -14,991.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      2,814,488.00        251,850.92      1,639,796.24              0.00      1,174,691.76     58.26

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS          6,831.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,831.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            423.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            423.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            702.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            702.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE             99.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             99.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER          4,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---         12,555.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,555.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         77,370.00          6,858.88         47,573.78              0.00         29,796.22     61.49

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         25,809.00          2,525.96         18,664.76              0.00          7,144.24     72.32

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          6,459.00            515.56          3,660.31              0.00          2,798.69     56.67

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         10,552.00            949.20          6,693.73              0.00          3,858.27     63.44

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             44.00              4.71             29.84              0.00             14.16     67.82

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         17,317.00          2,640.00         16,983.60              0.00            333.40     98.07

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,511.00            120.57            856.02              0.00            654.98     56.65

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          6,000.00          2,122.53          4,051.44              0.00          1,948.56     67.52

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,500.00              0.00          1,509.11              0.00             -9.11    100.61

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        147,562.00         15,737.41        100,022.59              0.00         47,539.41     67.78

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        261,218.00         21,230.21        172,665.51              0.00         88,552.49     66.10

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        442,953.00         30,652.56        234,928.69              0.00        208,024.31     53.04

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         43,659.00          2,962.43         23,660.12              0.00         19,998.88     54.19

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         25,103.00          4,686.49         33,336.52              0.00         -8,233.52    132.80

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            443.00             41.93            317.22              0.00            125.78     71.61

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        143,701.00         13,314.40         87,141.20              0.00         56,559.80     60.64

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         10,210.00            692.82          5,533.38              0.00          4,676.62     54.20

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            814.04          3,229.77              0.00          6,770.23     32.30

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            175.00          3,052.32              0.00          1,947.68     61.05

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         29,000.00            750.00         20,845.06              0.00          8,154.94     71.88

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00            -55.95            781.21              0.00          4,218.79     15.62

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---        980,287.00         75,263.93        585,491.00              0.00        394,796.00     59.73

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00     50.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,010,754.00         82,483.40        588,452.16              0.00        422,301.84     58.22

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         62,791.00          4,774.09         34,383.66              0.00         28,407.34     54.76

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         97,326.00          8,259.43         59,047.77              0.00         38,278.23     60.67

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            778.00             63.75            586.50              0.00            191.50     75.39

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        169,463.00         15,552.60        102,122.80              0.00         67,340.20     60.26
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,685.00          1,116.54          8,041.37              0.00          6,643.63     54.76

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00          1,600.00         50,610.15              0.00         19,389.85     72.30

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          7,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,200.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00            399.07              0.00           -399.07      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00            263.16              0.00           -263.16      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00            146.76              0.00           -146.76      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00            377.62              0.00           -377.62      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00            217.70              0.00           -217.70      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00            300.33              0.00           -300.33      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            339.95              0.00           -339.95      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              3.99              0.00             -3.99      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00            130.50              0.00           -130.50      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00          1,198.46              0.00         -1,198.46      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00          1,205.29              0.00         -1,205.29      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00            386.95              0.00           -386.95      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT        127,517.00              0.00        127,516.40              0.00              0.60    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      1,652,514.00        113,849.81        976,730.59              0.00        675,783.41     59.11

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        387,550.00         29,450.36        268,225.24              0.00        119,324.76     69.21

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00         10,500.00     12.50

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        836,781.00         60,301.06        422,066.05              0.00        414,714.95     50.44

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        168,529.00         13,622.77        100,142.26              0.00         68,386.74     59.42

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         87,101.00          6,014.60         46,396.08              0.00         40,704.92     53.27
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        143,538.00         10,153.69         78,848.67              0.00         64,689.33     54.93

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            921.00             70.71            708.84              0.00            212.16     76.96

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        181,712.00         16,828.80        115,393.20              0.00         66,318.80     63.50

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         20,371.00          1,406.66         10,850.75              0.00          9,520.25     53.27

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00          3,495.09         17,562.17              0.00          7,437.83     70.25

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00          4,255.52         20,321.55              0.00         22,678.45     47.26

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00          2,703.00         10,170.23              0.00        -10,170.23      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00            409.51          8,327.34              0.00         -8,327.34      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00              0.00          2,763.85              0.00         -2,763.85      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00              0.00          6,721.57              0.00         -6,721.57      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00          6,134.79              0.00         -6,134.79      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00          6,780.39              0.00         -6,780.39      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00              0.00          5,205.81              0.00         -5,205.81      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00              0.00          1,198.80              0.00         -1,198.80      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00          4,677.72              0.00         -4,677.72      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00          2,384.02         14,708.29              0.00        -14,708.29      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00          4,993.27         10,455.08              0.00        -10,455.08      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00              0.00          9,592.45              0.00         -9,592.45      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00            601.57          1,071.20              0.00          8,928.80     10.71

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00         13,182.96         45,960.30              0.00        144,039.70     24.19

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,206,503.00        169,873.59      1,215,782.63              0.00        990,720.37     55.10

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        161,137.00         13,398.93        120,590.37              0.00         40,546.63     74.84

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL         57,113.00          4,759.42         33,315.94              0.00         23,797.06     58.33

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        167,518.00         13,959.93         97,719.51              0.00         69,798.49     58.33
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72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         38,721.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         38,721.00      0.00

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00          2,977.62         28,287.39              0.00        -28,287.39      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        216,954.00         17,645.60        119,937.28              0.00         97,016.72     55.28

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        109,141.00          9,095.09         63,665.63              0.00         45,475.37     58.33

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         46,784.00          3,631.30         27,515.39              0.00         19,268.61     58.81

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         76,702.00          6,132.89         46,053.82              0.00         30,648.18     60.04

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            473.00             44.00            340.00              0.00            133.00     71.88

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         91,423.00          7,571.20         47,308.00              0.00         44,115.00     51.75

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         10,941.00            849.27          6,435.11              0.00          4,505.89     58.82

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         32,592.00          3,244.20         13,789.56              0.00         18,802.44     42.31

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         68,000.00          9,890.20         61,134.94              0.00          6,865.06     89.90

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,500.00          1,439.38          4,945.32              0.00          3,554.68     58.18

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00              0.00          1,307.04              0.00          3,192.96     29.05

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,094,999.00         94,639.03        672,345.30              0.00        422,653.70     61.40

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         59,927.00          4,993.83         44,944.47              0.00         14,982.53     75.00

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         32,902.00          2,529.62         24,268.59              0.00          8,633.41     73.76

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          5,941.00            428.89          4,029.43              0.00          1,911.57     67.82

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          9,643.00            757.46          6,961.48              0.00          2,681.52     72.19

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             61.00              6.50             41.00              0.00             20.00     67.21

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,703.00          1,476.00         10,226.40              0.00         11,476.60     47.12

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,390.00            100.31            942.41              0.00            447.59     67.80

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00            169.35          1,005.25              0.00          8,994.75     10.05

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00         11,356.26         18,304.08              0.00         16,695.92     52.30

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          2,250.00              0.00          1,105.39              0.00          1,144.61     49.13

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        181,817.00         21,818.22        111,828.50              0.00         69,988.50     61.51

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        259,670.00         20,499.35        191,362.95              0.00         68,307.05     73.69

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        169,626.00         10,734.32        106,604.17              0.00         63,021.83     62.85

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         54,932.00          4,577.67         32,043.69              0.00         22,888.31     58.33

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        316,282.00         23,494.16        215,698.88              0.00        100,583.12     68.20

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         49,632.00          3,454.24         31,843.19              0.00         17,788.81     64.16

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         76,929.00          5,615.45         47,690.94              0.00         29,238.06     61.99

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            479.00             44.43            345.72              0.00            133.28     72.18

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        104,942.00         11,299.60         82,471.90              0.00         22,470.10     78.59

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         11,607.00            820.51          7,634.21              0.00          3,972.79     65.77

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        100,000.00          5,926.00         47,413.61              0.00         52,586.39     47.41

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00          3,456.88          6,952.01              0.00             47.99     99.31

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        490,371.00         72,476.33        428,579.92              0.00         61,791.08     87.40

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        498,531.00         17,779.09        264,194.14              0.00        234,336.86     52.99

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,140,001.00        180,178.03      1,462,835.33              0.00        677,165.67     68.36

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         30,000.00          1,590.00         23,070.00              0.00          6,930.00     76.90

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          1,860.00             72.92          1,081.02              0.00            778.98     58.12

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          2,883.00            131.18          1,964.80              0.00            918.20     68.15

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         54,351.00            567.60         15,254.40              0.00         39,096.60     28.07

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            435.00             20.31            290.91              0.00            144.09     66.88

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00              0.00         64,820.00              0.00         -4,820.00    108.03

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00          8,139.00         12,282.00              0.00         21,387.00     36.48

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00         40,500.00              0.00         13,500.00     75.00

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00          1,775.50         21,423.45              0.00          1,576.55     93.15

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          4,000.00         31,708.95         31,708.95              0.00        -27,708.95    792.72

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        130,613.00              0.00        130,613.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE         46,159.00              0.00         46,159.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         16,554.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,554.00      0.00

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        580,000.00         41,179.39        530,797.59              0.00         49,202.41     91.52

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        295,980.00              0.00        285,662.00              0.00         10,318.00     96.51
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         15,000.00          1,394.16         15,311.95              0.00           -311.95    102.08

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,348,504.00         91,079.01      1,220,939.07              0.00        127,564.93     90.54

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        140,000.00         11,666.67        105,000.03              0.00         34,999.97     75.00

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          5,301.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00          3,801.00     28.30

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        227,033.00         20,294.00        178,950.72              0.00         48,082.28     78.82

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         32,967.00          2,662.40         25,292.80              0.00          7,674.20     76.72

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         25,749.00          1,957.69         18,100.52              0.00          7,648.48     70.30

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         40,982.00          3,407.79         30,597.40              0.00         10,384.60     74.66

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            174.00             18.29            119.16              0.00             54.84     68.48

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         65,181.00         10,619.60         70,140.00              0.00         -4,959.00    107.61

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          5,992.00            457.84          4,233.14              0.00          1,758.86     70.65

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00           -703.63         32,027.29              0.00         42,972.71     42.70

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00          1,043.50          7,190.89              0.00          6,809.11     51.36

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00          1,701.71          5,646.71              0.00          4,353.29     56.47

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00          9,315.11         73,069.94              0.00         11,930.06     85.96

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00             59.79          3,742.58              0.00          1,257.42     74.85

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        742,379.00         62,500.76        555,611.18              0.00        186,767.82     74.84

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,089,575.00         86,277.28        772,060.33              0.00        317,514.67     70.86

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00          2,000.00              0.00         23,000.00      8.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,092,914.00         86,163.79        635,126.45              0.00        457,787.55     58.11

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        780,786.00         55,871.65        428,372.51              0.00        352,413.49     54.86

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        125,395.00         10,423.18         93,808.62              0.00         31,586.38     74.81

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        193,048.00         13,836.58        112,971.27              0.00         80,076.73     58.52

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        314,455.00         23,929.77        197,562.62              0.00        116,892.38     62.83

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,795.00             79.57          1,556.28              0.00            238.72     86.70

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        487,700.00         50,706.40        344,788.80              0.00        142,911.20     70.70

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         45,148.00          3,235.97         26,420.57              0.00         18,727.43     58.52

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00         19,999.97              0.00          5,000.03     80.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            581.39          2,838.33              0.00          4,161.67     40.55

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,274.00              0.00         34,232.64              0.00         37,041.36     48.03

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00              0.00            397.78              0.00           -397.78      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00              0.00            165.27              0.00           -165.27      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00              0.00            288.09              0.00           -288.09      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00              0.00            186.72              0.00           -186.72      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00              0.00            401.73              0.00           -401.73      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00            397.30              0.00           -397.30      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00              0.00            433.28              0.00           -433.28      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00              0.00            395.58              0.00           -395.58      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00            399.44              0.00           -399.44      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00            265.69            265.69              0.00           -265.69      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00            399.65              0.00           -399.65      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00              0.00            400.53              0.00           -400.53      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00            331.44              0.00           -331.44      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00          8,864.07         50,295.96              0.00         14,704.04     77.38

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      4,324,090.00        340,235.34      2,726,496.85              0.00      1,597,593.15     63.05

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        146,867.00         11,272.84        107,091.98              0.00         39,775.02     72.92

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK        148,692.00         11,430.40        108,588.80              0.00         40,103.20     73.03

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         18,325.00          1,291.90         12,609.47              0.00          5,715.53     68.81

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         28,403.00          2,181.76         20,726.72              0.00          7,676.28     72.97

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             60.00              6.50             40.50              0.00             19.50     67.50

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         44,364.00          6,515.60         44,927.60              0.00           -563.60    101.27

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          4,286.00            302.14          2,949.07              0.00          1,336.93     68.81

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,398.00             31.96            346.53              0.00          2,051.47     14.45

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES            671.00          2,201.88          4,833.60              0.00         -4,162.60    720.36

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS            672.00              0.00          2,203.92              0.00         -1,531.92    327.96

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        394,738.00         35,234.98        304,318.19              0.00         90,419.81     77.09

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL        733,898.00         54,010.55        503,518.66              0.00        230,379.34     68.61

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        131,301.00         16,144.08        149,732.98              0.00        -18,431.98    114.04

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         53,642.00          4,113.37         38,828.55              0.00         14,813.45     72.38

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         83,146.00          5,694.17         51,837.01              0.00         31,308.99     62.34

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            695.00             59.00            518.00              0.00            177.00     74.53

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        236,577.00         15,315.00        110,967.40              0.00        125,609.60     46.91
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         12,545.00            961.97          9,080.54              0.00          3,464.46     72.38

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES        844,000.00              0.00            108.00              0.00        843,892.00      0.01

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00          5,417.38         48,855.42              0.00        -48,855.42      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00          5,968.04         47,744.32              0.00        -47,744.32      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          3,482.36         32,493.24              0.00        -32,493.24      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00              0.00          5,968.04              0.00         -5,968.04      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00          5,440.08         48,960.72              0.00        -48,960.72      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00          4,669.00         42,021.00              0.00        -42,021.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          5,663.47         50,971.23              0.00        -50,971.23      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          4,265.23         38,605.86              0.00        -38,605.86      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          4,216.54         38,194.02              0.00        -38,194.02      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         13,293.71        116,040.51              0.00       -116,040.51      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         12,843.35        115,590.15              0.00       -115,590.15      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00          5,981.92         54,179.28              0.00        -54,179.28      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          7,883.13         69,033.39              0.00         54,966.61     55.67

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00            661.22              0.00           -661.22      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00          1,116.69              0.00         -1,116.69      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00            800.91          4,040.13              0.00         -4,040.13      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            620.00          4,810.00              0.00         -4,810.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00            953.52          8,471.30              0.00         -8,471.30      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00          1,245.90              0.00         -1,245.90      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00          1,273.62         11,889.29              0.00        -11,889.29      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00          1,890.44         12,250.99              0.00        -12,250.99      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,010.00            183.03          9,878.24              0.00        139,131.76      6.63

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00            169.14          1,127.42              0.00         -1,127.42      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00             50.00          1,780.00              0.00         -1,780.00      0.00
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141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00            600.00          5,308.00              0.00         -5,308.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00          3,195.00          7,504.56              0.00         -7,504.56      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00              0.00          1,328.00              0.00         -1,328.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00            120.00          2,097.00              0.00         -2,097.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00             60.00          2,097.00              0.00         -2,097.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00            670.00          5,731.32              0.00         -5,731.32      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00            300.00          8,740.00              0.00         -8,740.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00            460.00          3,876.00              0.00         -3,876.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00             60.00         15,175.00              0.00        -15,175.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00            176.85          3,918.11              0.00         -3,918.11      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00            615.69          4,981.07              0.00         -4,981.07      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          2,241.01         16,857.75              0.00        -16,857.75      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00            720.00          5,721.70              0.00         -5,721.70      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        130,000.00            182.80          9,921.74              0.00        120,078.26      7.63

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00            472.72          1,148.88              0.00         -1,148.88      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00            165.86            563.44              0.00           -563.44      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          1,185.48          8,803.99              0.00         -8,803.99      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          1,963.98          6,006.34              0.00         -6,006.34      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00            745.70          2,149.17              0.00         -2,149.17      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          1,542.03          8,101.14              0.00         -8,101.14      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00          4,215.93              0.00         -4,215.93      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00            528.27          3,128.45              0.00         -3,128.45      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00            291.59          8,026.54              0.00         -8,026.54      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00            656.38          3,783.64              0.00         -3,783.64      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00          1,000.07          3,512.23              0.00         -3,512.23      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            789.51          3,921.08              0.00         -3,921.08      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          1,304.36          8,636.40              0.00         -8,636.40      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          1,153.92          5,979.80              0.00         -5,979.80      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00            554.72          6,423.38              0.00         -6,423.38      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      2,110,133.00          6,666.70         71,888.07              0.00      2,038,244.93      3.41

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          2,673.62         19,614.18              0.00        -19,614.18      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00          2,522.73         16,134.99              0.00        -16,134.99      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         11,305.42        120,703.65              0.00       -120,703.65      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         12,245.87        121,274.39              0.00       -121,274.39      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          4,496.08         41,835.48              0.00        -41,835.48      0.00
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141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00         10,518.46         89,267.19              0.00        -89,267.19      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00          6,811.45         76,041.22              0.00        -76,041.22      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          5,716.03         58,332.58              0.00        -58,332.58      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00          9,491.21        101,115.73              0.00       -101,115.73      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          6,202.30         57,872.20              0.00        -57,872.20      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00          7,745.25         69,842.95              0.00        -69,842.95      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00         11,893.39         76,786.44              0.00        -76,786.44      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         24,094.41        231,374.95              0.00       -231,374.95      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00         22,691.83        217,902.12              0.00       -217,902.12      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00         14,275.26        122,424.37              0.00       -122,424.37      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        141,625.00          6,127.79         57,120.93              0.00         84,504.07     40.33

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00          2,232.35         14,802.95              0.00        -14,802.95      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00          1,618.44          4,522.54              0.00         -4,522.54      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00          2,611.49         13,731.59              0.00        -13,731.59      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00          4,035.16         19,113.57              0.00        -19,113.57      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00              0.00          8,205.43              0.00         -8,205.43      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00            945.19          5,753.03              0.00         -5,753.03      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          3,955.44         18,669.17              0.00        -18,669.17      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        241,090.00          2,450.39         18,416.64              0.00        222,673.36      7.64

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00          1,013.17          3,945.84              0.00         -3,945.84      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00             73.57            392.37              0.00           -392.37      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00          1,438.16         12,333.77              0.00        -12,333.77      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00          1,277.78         15,045.95              0.00        -15,045.95      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            365.24          2,534.56              0.00         -2,534.56      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00          3,725.97         18,459.38              0.00        -18,459.38      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00            768.83          8,374.54              0.00         -8,374.54      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00            311.63          4,282.02              0.00         -4,282.02      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00            551.85          5,882.11              0.00         -5,882.11      0.00
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141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            460.68          2,690.00              0.00         -2,690.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00            502.37          3,873.31              0.00         -3,873.31      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00            509.28          3,244.91              0.00         -3,244.91      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          2,644.90         34,349.23              0.00        -34,349.23      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00          3,946.73         26,484.32              0.00        -26,484.32      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00          1,460.50         16,065.02              0.00        -16,065.02      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         70,000.00            777.70         69,691.75              0.00            308.25     99.56

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         20,684.00              0.00         20,684.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         38,000.00          1,433.44         12,995.84              0.00         25,004.16     34.20

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00            199.08          1,542.87              0.00         -1,542.87      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00            100.00            750.00              0.00           -750.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00            224.04          1,680.30              0.00         -1,680.30      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      5,120,346.00        408,230.13      3,716,225.61              0.00      1,404,120.39     72.58

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        261,854.00         20,038.01        165,883.68              0.00         95,970.32     63.35

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL        774,287.00         41,255.36        436,601.62              0.00        337,685.38     56.39

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         64,241.00          3,500.49         35,356.48              0.00         28,884.52     55.04

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         99,573.00          5,801.20         56,692.08              0.00         42,880.92     56.94

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            281.00             28.00            196.00              0.00             85.00     69.75

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        131,682.00         16,949.80        118,146.00              0.00         13,536.00     89.72
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141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         15,024.00            818.68          8,269.03              0.00          6,754.97     55.04

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            237.66          1,904.88              0.00            795.12     70.55

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN         45,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         45,000.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00          3,300.00              0.00         -3,300.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00          1,902.62              0.00         -1,902.62      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00              0.00         19,854.00              0.00        -19,854.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00         42,726.80              0.00        -42,726.80      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00          5,005.51          5,005.51              0.00         -5,005.51      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00          7,515.60         28,598.60              0.00        -28,598.60      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         50,000.00              0.00          8,930.29              0.00         41,069.71     17.86

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00          9,940.00              0.00         -9,940.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00          2,133.65              0.00         -2,133.65      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00              0.00          2,060.72              0.00         -2,060.72      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00          1,969.19         10,826.19              0.00        -10,826.19      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00          1,221.71              0.00         -1,221.71      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00              0.00          3,490.00              0.00         -3,490.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00              0.00         92,618.76              0.00        -92,618.76      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00              0.00          8,433.30              0.00         -8,433.30      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        450,000.00         90,688.45        306,616.46              0.00        143,383.54     68.14

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00            866.70              0.00           -866.70      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00          2,028.27              0.00         -2,028.27      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00          1,243.00              0.00         -1,243.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00          3,176.00              0.00         -3,176.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00            415.00              0.00           -415.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00            349.28              0.00           -349.28      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         26,000.00          1,285.66         17,482.87              0.00          8,517.13     67.24

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT        202,851.00         56,472.56         97,354.05              0.00        105,496.95     47.99

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,123,993.00        251,566.17      1,493,623.55              0.00        630,369.45     70.32

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        120,448.00          9,265.56         88,022.82              0.00         32,425.18     73.08

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        241,410.00         14,657.74        116,196.15              0.00        125,213.85     48.13

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,237,267.00        101,427.99        706,433.01              0.00        530,833.99     57.10

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         99,146.00          6,944.09         51,155.23              0.00         47,990.77     51.60

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        153,676.00         11,209.66         77,581.87              0.00         76,094.13     50.48

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,517.00             82.50          1,269.00              0.00            248.00     83.65

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        446,624.00         41,750.00        295,077.32              0.00        151,546.68     66.07

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         23,187.00          1,674.26         12,225.09              0.00         10,961.91     52.72

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00             54.42            436.17              0.00            313.83     58.16

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS          8,400.00            682.13          6,139.17              0.00          2,260.83     73.09

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00          1,000.00          4,755.00              0.00            245.00     95.10
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        275,000.00         34,914.45        200,153.98              0.00         74,846.02     72.78

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00          2,817.35          9,491.92              0.00         20,508.08     31.64

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        150,000.00         14,952.55        127,189.90              0.00         22,810.10     84.79

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00          2,016.96         31,669.17              0.00         28,330.83     52.78

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00          4,707.43         47,350.18              0.00        112,649.82     29.59

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00          5,204.06              0.00           -204.06    104.08

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        169,028.00              0.00        169,028.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,000.00              0.00         18,230.34              0.00           -230.34    101.28

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS        424,545.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        424,545.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      3,728,998.00        248,157.09      1,967,608.38              0.00      1,761,389.62     52.77

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         68,122.00          6,199.34         55,669.04              0.00         12,452.96     81.72

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         24,910.00          2,076.00         14,532.00              0.00         10,378.00     58.34

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          5,768.00            494.57          4,224.15              0.00          1,543.85     73.23

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          9,635.00            838.03          7,130.39              0.00          2,504.61     74.01

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             76.00              8.00             50.00              0.00             26.00     65.79

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         14,653.00          1,476.00         10,226.40              0.00          4,426.60     69.79

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,349.00            115.66            987.86              0.00            361.14     73.23

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          4,500.00            411.66          1,115.12              0.00          3,384.88     24.78

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        134,513.00         11,619.26         93,934.96              0.00         40,578.04     69.83

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         53,972.00          6,080.40         50,763.80              0.00          3,208.20     94.06

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          2,904.00         16,731.00              0.00        -16,731.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         27,862.00          2,142.40         20,352.80              0.00          7,509.20     73.05

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00            170.00            710.00              0.00           -710.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        367,487.00         21,360.68        199,519.22              0.00        167,967.78     54.29

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00          1,968.50              0.00         -1,968.50      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         27,858.00          1,984.54         17,278.54              0.00         10,579.46     62.02

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00            122.05              0.00           -122.05      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         43,180.00          1,787.32         14,074.73              0.00         29,105.27     32.60

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         22,684.00          2,098.99         15,885.79              0.00          6,798.21     70.03

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          6,515.00            464.09          4,040.89              0.00          2,474.11     62.02

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00             28.55              0.00            -28.55      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00             53.58            160.74              0.00          1,839.26      8.04

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00             49.41          1,122.82              0.00         -1,122.82      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00             35.00          6,567.55              0.00         13,432.45     32.84

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00             99.18          1,773.05              0.00         11,226.95     13.64

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        614,558.00         39,229.59        351,100.03              0.00        263,457.97     57.13

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        203,785.00         16,636.53        110,799.13              0.00         92,985.87     54.37

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         45,988.00          6,435.23         40,819.96              0.00          5,168.04     88.76

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,486.00          1,323.41          8,702.78              0.00          6,783.22     56.20

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         25,409.00          2,287.80         13,119.74              0.00         12,289.26     51.63

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         55,196.00          4,483.20         29,391.60              0.00         25,804.40     53.25

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          3,622.00            309.51          2,035.29              0.00          1,586.71     56.19

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,340.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,340.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          1,100.00              0.00            337.93              0.00            762.07     30.72

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,183.00              0.00            900.70              0.00          7,282.30     11.01

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         27,000.00              0.00            599.00              0.00         26,401.00      2.22

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         12,831.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,831.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        404,940.00         31,475.68        206,706.13              0.00        198,233.87     51.05

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        260,000.00              0.00        260,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        260,000.00              0.00        260,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---     76,553,360.00      5,631,192.13     45,701,872.35              0.00     30,851,487.65     59.70

Number of Accounts: 671

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Acct                 Description                                                          

A Asset

11140 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.             0.00  

11140 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    28,837,248.41  

11140             0.00  

11140         4,552.41CR

11140             0.00  

11300 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE       118,646.91  

11420 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     3,335,829.15  

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS        56,447.86  

11500 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    13,792,204.00  

11510 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       169,962.00CR

11600 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                      __________________

-----    45,965,861.92  

                                                                      ==================

L Liability

21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        58,580.98CR

21100             0.00  

21100             0.00  

21200 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

21300 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID           391.29  

21320 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX           713.87  

21325 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION           205.34  

21330 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       597,862.87CR

21331 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

21340 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION       993,235.25CR

21341 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 HARTFORD ROTH         7,875.93CR

21342 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE         7,290.77  

21344 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE            92.62  

21345 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  

21346 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  

21347 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE       729,328.84  

21349 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

21354 ONE AMERICA         4,890.24  

21355 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 TRUSTMARK             0.00  
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L Liability

21357 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21359 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           265.62CR

21360 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           995.90CR

21361 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21365 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 VALU TEACHERS            50.00  

21367 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS           100.00CR

21390 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             5.70CR

21500 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS           310.97CR

21510 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

29940 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    13,407,919.00CR

29945 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       196,088.00CR

                                                                      __________________

-----    14,520,277.25CR

                                                                      ==================

Q Equity

34110 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION             0.00  

34560 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL             0.00  

34587 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       206,199.00CR

34755 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  

34765 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     4,375,862.00CR

34770 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     2,060,000.00CR

39000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH    24,809,142.31CR

39000         5,618.64  

39000             0.00  

39999 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                      __________________

-----    31,445,584.67CR

                                                                      ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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Acct                 Description                                                          

Grand Asset Totals    45,965,861.92  

Grand Liability Tota    14,520,277.25CR

Grand Equity Totals    31,445,584.67CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 91

************************ End of report ************************
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CHECK CHECK

FND ACCT  OBJ PRJ    NUMBER DATE       VENDOR                          AMOUNT

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            980.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            280.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA          2,170.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            980.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA          1,890.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            490.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            140.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            630.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA          1,260.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA          1,050.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            280.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA          1,470.00

142 72120 399 940 142218250 03/04/2022 AMERICAN ESOTERIC LA            560.00

142 72120 735 940 142218251 03/04/2022 APPLE INC          5,681.00

142 72220 524 900 142218252 03/04/2022 BLACKBURN, AMANDA             60.00

142 72220 524 900 142218253 03/04/2022 COMBS, MATT             60.00

142 72130 355 800 142218254 03/04/2022 DBHS SKILLS USA            668.00

142 72220 499 901 142218256 03/04/2022 MATH TEACHERS PRESS          1,171.72

142 72220 524 900 142218257 03/04/2022 MOORE, VALERIE             60.00

142 72210 355 010 142218258 03/04/2022 MORELOCK, KHRIS             98.70

142 72210 524 200 142218259 03/04/2022 UT MARTIN          5,679.00

142 72130 499 100 142218260 03/04/2022 WASHINGTON COUNTY FO            223.20

142 72210 355 010 142218261 03/04/2022 WHITAKER, JERRY             33.84

142 72210 499 010 142218439 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             25.98

142 72130 499 100 142218439 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI            729.87

142 72220 499 901 142218439 03/11/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI             72.66

142 72220 524 901 142218440 03/11/2022 BANKCARD CENTER          1,925.00

142 72210 524 937 142218443 03/11/2022 KAGAN PROFESSIONAL D          4,549.00

142 72210 524 937 142218444 03/11/2022 KAGAN PUBLISHING          1,760.00

142 71100 471 937 142218445 03/11/2022 LEXIA LEARNING          9,900.00

142 72130 499 940 142218448 03/11/2022 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPOR          1,000.97

142 72120 735 940 142218448 03/11/2022 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPOR        100,097.19

142 72220 499 900 142218451 03/14/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL            378.00

142 71100 429 160 142218453 03/14/2022 IMPERO SOLUTIONS            660.00

142 72220 499 901 142218526 03/18/2022 APPLE INC            118.00

142 72120 399 934 142218529 03/18/2022 FRONTIER HEALTH         10,000.00

142 71100 599 950 142218530 03/18/2022 HERITAGE ALLIANCE            392.00

142 71300 499 800 142218531 03/18/2022 NHA          1,287.00

142 72210 399 951 142218532 03/18/2022 TNTP         13,832.00

142 72210 399 951 142218532 03/18/2022 TNTP         19,656.00

142 72220 499 901 142218638 03/31/2022 APPLE INC            898.00

142 72220 499 901 142218639 03/31/2022 OFFICE DEPOT            244.29

  

Totals for checks        193,441.42
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 F U N D  S U M M A R Y

  

FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS              0.00              0.00        193,441.42        193,441.42

*** Fund Summary Totals ***              0.00              0.00        193,441.42        193,441.42

************************ End of report ************************
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 105 010 00001 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         89,657.00          7,533.43         67,800.87              0.00         21,856.13     75.62

142 E 72210 161 010 00001 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         43,784.00          3,368.00         31,996.00              0.00         11,788.00     73.08

142 E 72210 189 010 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         60,788.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,788.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 010 00001 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00          5,065.67         45,591.03              0.00        -45,591.03      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00000 000         12,088.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,088.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            918.40          8,517.17              0.00         -8,517.17      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00000 000         19,780.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         19,780.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00          1,621.36         14,754.07              0.00        -14,754.07      0.00

142 E 72210 207 010 00000 000         32,076.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         32,076.00      0.00

142 E 72210 207 010 00001 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00          3,207.60         22,006.80              0.00        -22,006.80      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00000 000          2,827.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,827.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            214.78          1,991.84              0.00         -1,991.84      0.00

142 E 72210 336 010 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 355 010 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            132.54            846.42              0.00          9,153.58      8.46

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00             25.98          1,252.83              0.00          8,747.17     12.53

142 E 72210 524 010 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          9,000.00              0.00          1,029.56              0.00          7,970.44     11.44

142 E 99100 504 010 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010              294,000.00         22,087.76        195,786.59              0.00         98,213.41     66.59
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

100 TITLE I

142 E 71100 116 100 00000 000 TEACHERS        827,781.00         68,906.82        479,435.24              0.00        348,345.76     57.92

142 E 71100 163 100 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        261,648.00         23,230.99        114,884.98              0.00        146,763.02     43.91

142 E 71100 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         58,500.00          1,452.00          5,412.00              0.00         53,088.00      9.25

142 E 71100 195 100 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         71,172.00          5,172.98         33,302.97              0.00         37,869.03     46.79

142 E 71100 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        116,431.00          8,109.32         55,322.30              0.00         61,108.70     47.52

142 E 71100 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        249,492.00         19,158.00        127,372.80              0.00        122,119.20     51.05

142 E 71100 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         16,645.00          1,256.98          8,007.58              0.00          8,637.42     48.11

142 E 71100 311 100 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH OTHER SCHOOL SY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 336 100 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 100 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         34,849.00              0.00          6,265.08              0.00         28,583.92     17.98

142 E 71100 499 100 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 722 100 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 499 100 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         22,000.00            953.07          8,080.47              0.00         13,919.53     36.73

142 E 72130 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         13,200.00            990.00            990.00              0.00         12,210.00      7.50

142 E 72210 195 100 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            818.00             61.37             61.37              0.00            756.63      7.50

142 E 72210 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          1,360.00            100.70            100.70              0.00          1,259.30      7.40

142 E 72210 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            191.00             14.35             14.35              0.00            176.65      7.51

142 E 72210 355 100 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 100 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         17,000.00              0.00            667.08              0.00         16,332.92      3.92

142 E 72210 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 100 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         31,225.23              0.00              0.00              0.00         31,225.23      0.00

142 E 99100 590 100 00000 000 TRANSFERS OUT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                100            1,727,312.23        129,406.58        839,916.92              0.00        887,395.31     48.63
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

101 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 429 101 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 499 101 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 101 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 101 00000 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                101                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         30,006.97            660.00            660.00              0.00         29,346.97      2.20

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         16,000.00              0.00         11,249.00              0.00          4,751.00     70.31

142 E 72210 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 160 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,500.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 160 00000 000 INDIRECT COST          2,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160               54,006.97            660.00         11,909.00              0.00         42,097.97     22.05
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

171 ADD. TARGETED SUPPORT & IMPROV

142 E 71100 195 171 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 171 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 171 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 171 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MAT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 499 171 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          4,277.12              0.00          4,277.12              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72210 196 171 00000 000 IN SERVICE TRAINING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 171 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          8,308.50              0.00          8,308.50              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 99100 504 171 00000 000 INDIRECT COST            214.04              0.00            214.04              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                171               12,799.66              0.00         12,799.66              0.00              0.00    100.00
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Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

172 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT

142 E 71100 195 172 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 172 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MAT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 172 00001 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 172 00008 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                172                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

200 TITLE II - A

142 E 71100 116 200 00000 000 TEACHERS         41,189.00          3,244.57         22,711.92              0.00         18,477.08     55.14

142 E 71100 195 200 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,554.00            201.16          1,408.12              0.00          1,145.88     55.13

142 E 71100 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          4,242.00            292.02          2,044.13              0.00          2,197.87     48.19

142 E 71100 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         11,640.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         11,640.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            597.00             47.05            329.35              0.00            267.65     55.17

142 E 72210 138 200 00010 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL        110,470.00          4,619.25         41,507.93              0.00         68,962.07     37.57

142 E 72210 189 200 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         11,880.00              0.00          1,980.00              0.00          9,900.00     16.67

142 E 72210 195 200 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,200.00              0.00            122.76              0.00          8,077.24      1.50

142 E 72210 201 200 00010 000              0.00            265.64          2,417.54              0.00         -2,417.54      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         13,657.00              0.00            203.94              0.00         13,453.06      1.49

142 E 72210 204 200 00010 000              0.00            475.78          4,275.30              0.00         -4,275.30      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         17,316.00              0.00          4,496.40              0.00         12,819.60     25.97

142 E 72210 207 200 00010 000              0.00          1,164.00          8,961.60              0.00         -8,961.60      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,918.00              0.00             28.73              0.00          1,889.27      1.50

142 E 72210 212 200 00010 000              0.00             62.12            565.38              0.00           -565.38      0.00

142 E 72210 355 200 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 499 200 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 200 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        166,083.24          5,679.00         35,558.46              0.00        130,524.78     21.41

142 E 99100 504 200 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         14,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         14,000.00      0.00

142 E 99100 590 200 00000 000 TRANSFERS OUT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                200              403,746.24         16,050.59        126,611.56              0.00        277,134.68     31.36
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Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

440 TITLE IV 

142 E 71100 429 440 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71150 116 440 00000 000 TEACHERS         27,761.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         27,761.00      0.00

142 E 71150 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          1,721.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,721.00      0.00

142 E 71150 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          2,859.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,859.00      0.00

142 E 71150 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71150 212 440 00000 000 MEDICARE            403.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            403.00      0.00

142 E 71150 429 440 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MAT          2,000.18              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.18      0.00

142 E 72130 123 440 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL         52,918.00          4,586.25         32,103.75              0.00         20,814.25     60.67

142 E 72130 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,281.00            262.81          1,840.27              0.00          1,440.73     56.09

142 E 72130 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,451.00            472.38          3,306.66              0.00          2,144.34     60.66

142 E 72130 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE          9,360.00            936.00          6,484.80              0.00          2,875.20     69.28

142 E 72130 212 440 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            767.00             61.46            430.38              0.00            336.62     56.11

142 E 72130 499 440 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 524 440 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          7,000.00              0.00          3,614.24              0.00          3,385.76     51.63

142 E 72130 599 440 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72250 105 440 00000 000 SUPERVISOR / DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          3,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,600.00      0.00

142 E 72250 790 440 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 599 440 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 440 00000 000 INDIRECT COST          6,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                440              123,121.18          6,318.90         47,780.10              0.00         75,341.08     38.81
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

700 ARP HOMELESS 2.0

142 E 72130 189 700 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          5,136.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,136.00      0.00

142 E 72130 201 700 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            318.43              0.00              0.00              0.00            318.43      0.00

142 E 72130 204 700 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            529.63              0.00              0.00              0.00            529.63      0.00

142 E 72130 212 700 00000 000 MEDICARE             74.47              0.00              0.00              0.00             74.47      0.00

142 E 72130 307 700 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         24,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,000.00      0.00

142 E 72130 499 700 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         54,519.01              0.00         11,000.00              0.00         43,519.01     20.18

142 E 72710 425 700 00000 000 GASOLINE & LUBRICANTS         24,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                700              108,577.54              0.00         11,000.00              0.00         97,577.54     10.13
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720 READ TO BE READY SUMMER GRANT

142 E 71100 116 720 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 720 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 720 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 720 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 720 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 599 720 10000 100 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 499 720 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 105 720 00000 000 SUPPORT SERVICES/REGULAR INSTR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 720 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 720 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 720 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 499 720 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 146 720 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 720 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 720 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 720 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 412 720 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                720                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 116 800 00021 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 189 800 00021 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          3,600.26              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,600.26      0.00

142 E 71300 201 800 00021 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            275.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            275.40      0.00

142 E 71300 204 800 00021 000 STATE RETIREMENT            180.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            180.00      0.00

142 E 71300 207 800 00021 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE            164.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            164.40      0.00

142 E 71300 212 800 00021 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE             51.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             51.00      0.00

142 E 71300 429 800 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         36,655.63              0.00         35,885.14              0.00            770.49     97.90

142 E 71300 499 800 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00          1,287.00         12,817.00              0.00         -2,817.00    128.17

142 E 71300 599 800 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 730 800 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         75,000.00              0.00         21,190.07              0.00         53,809.93     28.25

142 E 72130 146 800 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 355 800 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,951.00            668.00          2,574.80              0.00            376.20     87.25

142 E 72130 399 800 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          7,107.00              0.00          5,760.48              0.00          1,346.52     81.05

142 E 72230 162 800 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL          2,400.18              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.18      0.00

142 E 72230 201 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            183.60              0.00              0.00              0.00            183.60      0.00

142 E 72230 204 800 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            120.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            120.00      0.00

142 E 72230 207 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE            109.60              0.00              0.00              0.00            109.60      0.00

142 E 72230 212 800 00000 000 MEDICARE             34.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             34.00      0.00

142 E 72230 599 800 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 800 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          3,293.73              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,293.73      0.00

142 E 99100 590 800 00008 000 TRANS. OUT - INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800              142,125.80          1,955.00         78,227.49              0.00         63,898.31     55.04
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801 CARL PERKINS RESERVE GRANT

142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATRI              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIP              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                801                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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802 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH

142 E 71300 499 802 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 730 802 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIP              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72130 524 802 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                802                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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803 PERKINS SECONDARY RESERVE

142 E 71300 429 803 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 499 803 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71300 730 803 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIP.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                803                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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891 STATE DISCRETIONARY-Ages 6-21

142 E 71200 195 891 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 891 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 891 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 725 891 00000 000 SPED EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 189 891 00020 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 196 891 00020 000 IN-SERVICE TRAINING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 201 891 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 204 891 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 207 891 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 212 891 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 355 891 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 891 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 891 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 599 891 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 790 891 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 891 00000 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                891                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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892 STATE DISCRETIONARY - PRESCHOO

142 E 71200 195 892 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 892 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 725 892 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 355 892 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 892 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 892 00000 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                892                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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893 IDEA DISCRETIONARY SUPPLEMENTA

142 E 72220 399 893 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 893 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 893 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 790 893 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                893                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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894 IDEA INNOVATION

142 E 71100 189 894 00008 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 195 894 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 894 00008 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 894 00008 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 894 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 894 00000 000 Instructional Supplies & Mat.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 138 894 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 894 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 894 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 894 00013 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 894 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 894 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 894 00013 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 429 894 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 894 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 725 894 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 894 00008 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                894                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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895 FOCUS SCHOOLS - JM

142 E 71100 189 895 00010 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 195 895 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 895 00010 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 895 00010 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 895 00010 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 895 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 895 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 895 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 895 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 895 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 895 00008 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                895                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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896 FOCUS SCHOOLS - SS

142 E 71100 189 896 00013 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 195 896 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 896 00013 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 896 00013 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 896 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 896 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 896 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 896 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 499 896 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 896 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 896 00008 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                896                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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897 IDEA DISCRETIONARY SPDG

142 E 71200 429 897 00000 000 IDEA DISCRETIONARY SPDG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 725 897 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                897                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 04/24/22 Page:22

05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 3/2022)  1:03 PM

Account Level 2021-22 March 2021-22 2021-22 Encumbered Unexpended 2021-22

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

898 IDEA TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP

142 E 71200 429 898 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 898 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                898                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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899 IDEA SUSTAINABILITY GRANT

142 E 71200 195 899 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 899 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 899 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 899 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 899 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,405.62              0.00         22,381.00              0.00             24.62     99.89

142 E 71200 725 899 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 196 899 00000 000 IN SERVICE TRAINING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 196 899 00020 000 IN SERVICE TRAINING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 201 899 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 204 899 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 212 899 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 899 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         13,850.00              0.00         10,849.90              0.00          3,000.10     78.34

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                899               36,255.62              0.00         33,230.90              0.00          3,024.72     91.66
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900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 71200 116 900 00000 000 TEACHERS        110,192.00          8,350.01         58,556.15              0.00         51,635.85     53.14

142 E 71200 163 900 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        920,351.04         82,765.90        545,329.54              0.00        375,021.50     59.25

142 E 71200 171 900 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST         45,630.00          3,801.09         26,607.63              0.00         19,022.37     58.31

142 E 71200 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,185.00          5,420.93         35,731.50              0.00         25,453.50     58.40

142 E 71200 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         95,916.00          7,958.69         49,200.73              0.00         46,715.27     51.30

142 E 71200 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        365,777.00         26,746.80        196,289.20              0.00        169,487.80     53.66

142 E 71200 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,466.00          1,267.82          8,356.69              0.00          6,109.31     57.77

142 E 71200 429 900 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.        150,000.00              0.00         12,383.24              0.00        137,616.76      8.26

142 E 71200 725 900 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT         10,000.00              0.00          4,106.36              0.00          5,893.64     41.06

142 E 72210 524 900 00000 000 Staff Development              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 312 900 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES         41,409.41              0.00              0.00              0.00         41,409.41      0.00

142 E 72220 336 900 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR OF EQUIPM         10,000.00              0.00            957.00              0.00          9,043.00      9.57

142 E 72220 355 900 00000 000 TRAVEL         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 399 900 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 429 900 00000 000 Instructional Supplies & Mat.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         50,000.00            378.00         10,702.61              0.00         39,297.39     21.41

142 E 72220 524 900 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         75,000.00            180.00         15,112.63              0.00         59,887.37     20.15

142 E 72710 146 900 00020 000 BUS DRIVERS        251,643.00         21,632.40        150,642.82              0.00        101,000.18     59.86

142 E 72710 201 900 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,601.00          1,190.81          8,317.90              0.00          7,283.10     53.32

142 E 72710 204 900 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT         24,200.79          1,988.90         13,941.13              0.00         10,259.66     57.61

142 E 72710 207 900 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        250,000.00         10,605.20         78,037.20              0.00        171,962.80     31.21

142 E 72710 212 900 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          3,648.81            278.51          1,945.41              0.00          1,703.40     53.32

142 E 99100 504 900 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900            2,540,020.05        172,565.06      1,216,217.74              0.00      1,323,802.31     47.88
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901 ARP IDEA PART B

142 E 71150 116 901 00000 000 TEACHERS        141,000.00          3,887.00         11,661.00              0.00        129,339.00      8.27

142 E 71150 201 901 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,814.00            240.99            722.97              0.00          8,091.03      8.20

142 E 71150 204 901 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         14,523.00            349.83          1,049.49              0.00         13,473.51      7.23

142 E 71150 207 901 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

142 E 71150 212 901 00000 000 MEDICARE          2,046.00             56.36            169.08              0.00          1,876.92      8.26

142 E 71200 116 901 00000 000 TEACHERS         35,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         35,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 163 901 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         26,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         26,400.00      0.00

142 E 71200 171 901 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 189 901 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 901 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,807.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,807.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 901 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 207 901 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 211 901 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT          6,325.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,325.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 901 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            860.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            860.00      0.00

142 E 72220 399 901 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 901 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         95,163.93          2,504.67         19,335.05              0.00         75,828.88     20.32

142 E 72220 524 901 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         85,000.00          1,925.00          8,525.00              0.00         76,475.00     10.03

142 E 72710 146 901 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS         19,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         19,600.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 901 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,432.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,432.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 901 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,652.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,652.00      0.00

142 E 72710 207 901 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 901 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            570.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            570.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                901              477,192.93          8,963.85         41,462.59              0.00        435,730.34      8.69
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902

142 E 71200 116 902 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 163 902 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 171 902 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 189 902 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 902 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 902 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 207 902 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 902 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 399 902 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 146 902 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 590 902 00000 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                902                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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910 IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 910 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         36,643.00          1,626.75         11,797.59              0.00         24,845.41     32.20

142 E 71200 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          1,016.00             92.18            651.85              0.00            364.15     64.16

142 E 71200 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          3,003.00            156.33          1,103.59              0.00          1,899.41     36.75

142 E 71200 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         19,023.00            567.60          5,565.60              0.00         13,457.40     29.26

142 E 71200 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            453.00             21.56            152.45              0.00            300.55     33.65

142 E 71200 429 910 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         30,000.00              0.00            620.05              0.00         29,379.95      2.07

142 E 71200 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 725 910 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 189 910 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 207 910 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 355 910 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 399 910 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         -3,060.00              0.00          3,060.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          6,392.16              0.00          3,607.84     63.92

142 E 72220 524 910 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          8,842.07              0.00              0.00              0.00          8,842.07      0.00

142 E 72220 790 910 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 910 00008 000 INDIRECT COST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                910              128,980.07          2,464.42         23,223.29              0.00        105,756.78     18.01
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911 ARP IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 72220 499 911 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         16,814.51              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,814.51      0.00

142 E 72220 524 911 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         15,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                911               31,814.51              0.00              0.00              0.00         31,814.51      0.00
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930 TN ALL CORPS

142 E 72210 189 930 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        109,620.00          3,465.00          4,030.00              0.00        105,590.00      3.68

142 E 72210 201 930 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          6,796.44            214.83            249.86              0.00          6,546.58      3.68

142 E 72210 204 930 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          6,521.35            276.77            317.14              0.00          6,204.21      4.86

142 E 72210 212 930 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,589.49             50.25             58.45              0.00          1,531.04      3.68

142 E 72210 429 930 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         92,083.08              0.00              0.00              0.00         92,083.08      0.00

142 E 72210 499 930 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         77,389.64              0.00              0.00              0.00         77,389.64      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                930              294,000.00          4,006.85          4,655.45              0.00        289,344.55      1.58
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931 ESSER

142 E 71100 195 931 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        360,640.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        360,640.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 931 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         22,359.68              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,359.68      0.00

142 E 71100 204 931 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 931 00000 000 MEDICARE          5,229.28              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,229.28      0.00

142 E 71100 429 931 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          9,999.00              0.00          9,899.00              0.00            100.00     99.00

142 E 71100 471 931 00000 000 SOFTWARE        113,755.95              0.00        113,755.95              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 116 931 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 189 931 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES            765.00              0.00            765.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 201 931 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             47.43              0.00             47.43              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 204 931 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             78.80              0.00             78.80              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 212 931 00000 000 MEDICARE             11.09              0.00             11.09              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 399 931 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         30,000.00              0.00          6,482.00              0.00         23,518.00     21.61

142 E 71200 429 931 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         34,967.00              0.00          8,922.30              0.00         26,044.70     25.52

142 E 72120 399 931 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 931 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 931 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 931 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 931 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 931 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 931 00000 000 INDIRECT COST         24,329.05              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,329.05      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                931              602,182.28              0.00        139,961.57              0.00        462,220.71     23.24
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932 REOPENING PROGRAMMATIC GRANT

142 E 71100 429 932 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 429 932 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72250 350 932 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                932                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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933 REMOTE TECH GRANT

142 E 71100 722 933 00000 000 INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                933                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

934 ESSER 2.0

142 E 71100 116 934 00000 000 Teachers              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 189 934 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 195 934 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        154,560.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        154,560.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,582.72              0.00              0.00              0.00          9,582.72      0.00

142 E 71100 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE          2,241.12              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,241.12      0.00

142 E 71100 429 934 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        372,122.91              0.00         89,664.33              0.00        282,458.58     24.10

142 E 71100 449 934 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS        220,000.00              0.00        219,222.20              0.00            777.80     99.65

142 E 71100 471 934 00000 000 SOFTWARE        570,602.50              0.00        187,115.25              0.00        383,487.25     32.79

142 E 71100 499 934 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00           -310.97              0.00            310.97      0.00

142 E 71100 599 934 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 116 934 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 163 934 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 934 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         24,595.00              0.00         12,675.08              0.00         11,919.92     51.54

142 E 71200 725 934 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT         51,534.40              0.00         51,534.40              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72120 131 934 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL         46,656.52              0.00              0.00              0.00         46,656.52      0.00

142 E 72120 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,892.69              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,892.69      0.00

142 E 72120 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          3,223.83              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,223.83      0.00

142 E 72120 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE            676.53              0.00              0.00              0.00            676.53      0.00

142 E 72120 399 934 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        240,000.00         10,000.00         70,000.00              0.00        170,000.00     29.17

142 E 72120 471 934 00000 000 SOFTWARE         13,400.00              0.00         11,900.00              0.00          1,500.00     88.81

142 E 72120 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,799.00              0.00          8,799.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72210 189 934 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 934 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          8,020.00              0.00          8,020.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72250 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        350,000.00              0.00        283,779.00              0.00         66,221.00     81.08

142 E 72610 720 934 00000 000 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT         51,475.00              0.00         50,811.30              0.00            663.70     98.71

142 E 72620 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72620 599 934 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 146 934 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS         70,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         70,000.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,340.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,340.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          6,727.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,727.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,015.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,015.00      0.00
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934 ESSER 2.0

142 E 72710 412 934 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 73100 165 934 00008 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 73100 201 934 00008 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 73100 204 934 00008 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 73100 212 934 00008 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 76100 707 934 00008 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS      1,055,233.01              0.00        661,491.00              0.00        393,742.01     62.69

142 E 76100 799 934 00008 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY        300,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        300,000.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 934 00000 000 INDIRECT COST        607,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        607,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                934            4,179,697.23         10,000.00      1,654,700.59              0.00      2,524,996.64     39.59
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935 LIT. TEACHER TRAINING STIPEND

142 E 71100 189 935 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                935                    0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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936 ESSER PLANNING GRANT

142 E 72210 399 936 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        175,000.00              0.00        115,000.00              0.00         60,000.00     65.71

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                936              175,000.00              0.00        115,000.00              0.00         60,000.00     65.71
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937 ESSER 3.0

142 E 71100 116 937 00000 000 TEACHERS        153,525.00          3,670.25         25,691.75              0.00        127,833.25     16.73

142 E 71100 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,519.00            211.99          1,484.81              0.00          8,034.19     15.60

142 E 71100 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         15,810.00            330.32          2,312.24              0.00         13,497.76     14.63

142 E 71100 207 937 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         34,920.00            567.60          3,934.80              0.00         30,985.20     11.27

142 E 71100 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          2,226.00             49.58            347.26              0.00          1,878.74     15.60

142 E 71100 429 937 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        158,497.58              0.00        123,347.55              0.00         35,150.03     77.82

142 E 71100 471 937 00000 000 SOFTWARE        954,636.42          9,900.00         29,700.00              0.00        924,936.42      3.11

142 E 71100 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          3,375.00              0.00          2,143.90              0.00          1,231.10     63.52

142 E 71100 722 937 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         25,767.20              0.00         20,885.60              0.00          4,881.60     81.05

142 E 71200 116 937 00000 000 TEACHERS         52,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         52,500.00      0.00

142 E 71200 163 937 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         27,720.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         27,720.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         14,919.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         14,919.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         24,789.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,789.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,492.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,492.00      0.00

142 E 72120 189 937 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          2,640.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,640.00      0.00

142 E 72120 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            164.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            164.00      0.00

142 E 72120 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            255.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            255.00      0.00

142 E 72120 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE             38.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             38.00      0.00

142 E 72120 399 937 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        120,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        120,000.00      0.00

142 E 72120 471 937 00000 000 SOFTWARE         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

142 E 72120 599 937 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         51,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,000.00      0.00

142 E 72130 123 937 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL        281,000.00          3,419.34          3,419.34              0.00        277,580.66      1.22

142 E 72130 130 937 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS        495,000.00            227.04            227.04              0.00        494,772.96      0.05

142 E 72130 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         48,082.00            207.17            207.17              0.00         47,874.83      0.43

142 E 72130 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         76,464.00            372.62            372.62              0.00         76,091.38      0.49

142 E 72130 207 937 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        228,240.00          1,726.00          1,726.00              0.00        226,514.00      0.76

142 E 72130 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE         11,214.00             48.45             48.45              0.00         11,165.55      0.43

142 E 72130 399 937 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         87,577.04              0.00              0.00              0.00         87,577.04      0.00

142 E 72210 189 937 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES      1,958,457.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      1,958,457.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        121,424.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        121,424.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        201,721.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        201,721.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE         28,398.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         28,398.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 937 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        611,648.27          6,309.00         41,293.00              0.00        570,355.27      6.75

142 E 72250 599 937 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        119,139.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        119,139.00      0.00

142 E 72710 146 937 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS         41,340.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         41,340.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          6,209.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,209.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         10,394.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,394.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,453.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,453.00      0.00
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937 ESSER 3.0

142 E 76100 707 937 00008 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS      5,681,595.24              0.00              0.00              0.00      5,681,595.24      0.00

142 E 99100 504 937 00000 000 INDIRECT COST        208,041.72              0.00              0.00              0.00        208,041.72      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                937           11,963,190.47         27,039.36        257,141.53              0.00     11,706,048.94      2.15
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938 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT

142 E 71100 163 938 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         16,024.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,024.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 938 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            993.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            993.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 938 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          1,540.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,540.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 938 00000 000 MEDICARE            232.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            232.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 938 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        173,543.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        173,543.00      0.00

142 E 71100 499 938 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          2,300.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,300.00      0.00

142 E 71100 722 938 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         50,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         50,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 938 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          4,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,200.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 938 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            403.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            403.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 938 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            670.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            670.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 938 00000 000 MEDICARE             95.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             95.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                938              250,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        250,000.00      0.00
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939 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS

142 E 72510 399 939 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         46,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         46,200.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                939               46,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         46,200.00      0.00
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940 EPIDEMIOLOGY & LABORATORY ELC

142 E 72120 105 940 00000 000 DIRECTOR         15,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,000.00      0.00

142 E 72120 131 940 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        107,500.00          2,730.02          8,190.06              0.00         99,309.94      7.62

142 E 72120 201 940 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         17,081.00            169.26            507.78              0.00         16,573.22      2.97

142 E 72120 204 940 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          2,642.75              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,642.75      0.00

142 E 72120 206 940 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

142 E 72120 207 940 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         14,760.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         14,760.00      0.00

142 E 72120 212 940 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,994.75             39.59            118.77              0.00          3,875.98      2.97

142 E 72120 355 940 00000 000 TRAVEL          1,000.00              0.00             66.74              0.00            933.26      6.67

142 E 72120 399 940 00000 100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        245,000.00         12,180.00         12,180.00              0.00        232,820.00      4.97

142 E 72120 413 940 00000 000 DRUGS & MEDICAL          1,566.98              0.00          1,138.33              0.00            428.65     72.64

142 E 72120 735 940 00000 000 HEALTH EQUIPMENT        248,000.00        105,778.19        156,360.86              0.00         91,639.14     63.05

142 E 72130 189 940 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        153,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        153,000.00      0.00

142 E 72130 399 940 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        280,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        280,000.00      0.00

142 E 72130 499 940 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         57,000.00          1,000.97          1,919.24              0.00         55,080.76      3.37

142 E 76100 707 940 00008 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        275,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        275,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                940            1,421,745.48        121,898.03        180,481.78              0.00      1,241,263.70     12.69
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950 CIVICS SEAL GRANT

142 E 71100 195 950 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS            241.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            241.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 950 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             43.40              0.00              0.00              0.00             43.40      0.00

142 E 71100 212 950 00000 000 MEDICARE             10.15              0.00              0.00              0.00             10.15      0.00

142 E 71100 429 950 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          3,294.50              0.00          3,294.50              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71100 471 950 00000 000 SOFTWARE             50.00              0.00             50.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71100 599 950 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES            570.24            392.00            952.00              0.00           -381.76    166.95

142 E 72210 524 950 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00              0.00          3,500.00              0.00          1,000.00     77.78

142 E 72710 146 950 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS            588.00              0.00            144.00              0.00            444.00     24.49

142 E 72710 201 950 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             36.46              0.00              8.92              0.00             27.54     24.47

142 E 72710 204 950 00000 000              0.00              0.00             13.84              0.00            -13.84      0.00

142 E 72710 204 950 10000 100 STATE RETIREMENT             56.51              0.00              0.00              0.00             56.51      0.00

142 E 72710 212 950 00000 000 MEDICARE              9.74              0.00              2.08              0.00              7.66     21.36

142 E 72710 412 950 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL            600.00              0.00             21.00              0.00            579.00      3.50

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                950               10,000.00            392.00          7,986.34              0.00          2,013.66     79.86
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951 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION N

142 E 71100 429 951 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         73,000.00         33,488.00         33,488.00              0.00         39,512.00     45.87

142 E 72210 524 951 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                951               83,000.00         33,488.00         33,488.00              0.00         49,512.00     40.35
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952 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS

142 E 72210 399 952 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         80,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         80,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                952               80,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         80,000.00      0.00

Number of Accounts: 499

************************ End of report ************************
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 3/2022)  1:05 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142       996,657.86  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN           710.16  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142        21,081.37CR

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142       128,535.25CR

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142         3,798.70  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142         2,458.70CR

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A         1,444.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141         8,407.11  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142        20,963.66CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142         5,964.77CR

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142         4,000.00CR

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142         9,028.93CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142         1,405.19  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142         1,405.19CR
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 3/2022)  1:05 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B           702.74CR

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141       139,171.17  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142       308,684.66CR

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142         9,412.85CR

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142         1,435.09CR

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142         4,006.85CR

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142        10,695.08  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142        52,473.96CR

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142       149,737.36CR

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141           168.84  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142           560.84CR

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142        33,488.00CR

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---       408,517.89  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         3,798.70CR

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         1,798.70  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 Focus Schools SS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  
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05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 3/2022)  1:05 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---         2,000.00CR

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---       406,517.89  

                                                                               ==================

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           702.37CR

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE         6,996.85CR

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           441.64CR

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           354.13CR

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE         2,313.57CR

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE         2,986.70CR

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           979.56CR

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000        20,695.08CR

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---        35,469.90CR

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000           154.29  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID           154.29CR

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000           186.18  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX           186.18CR

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.05  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             6.70CR

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---             6.65CR

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000            43.54  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION            43.54CR

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             1.56CR

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---             1.56CR

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           161.83CR

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 04/24/22 Page:6

05.22.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 3/2022)  1:05 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---           161.83CR

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS           283.80CR

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---           283.80CR

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE            76.74CR

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE         1,870.65CR

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE         1,870.65  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---            76.74CR

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE           106.80CR

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---           106.80CR

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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L Liability

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             1.00CR

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---             1.00CR

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA           206.34  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA           375.90  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA            24.30  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---           606.54  

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           218.35CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---           218.35CR

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH            50.00CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---            50.00CR

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  
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L Liability

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  
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L Liability

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---        35,770.09CR

                                                                               ==================

Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000       983,019.67CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH       129,496.91  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        23,420.16  

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           660.00  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,028.39  

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         6,318.90  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000         4,000.00  

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        11,342.50  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH       173,029.57  

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000         9,412.85  
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Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,464.42  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000         4,006.85  

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000        10,000.00  

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000        52,473.96  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000       149,737.36  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000           392.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000        33,488.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---       370,747.80CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---       370,747.80CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals       406,517.89  

Grand Liability Totals        35,770.09CR

Grand Equity Totals       370,747.80CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 513

************************ End of report ************************

























































































FACILITIES UPDATE

April, 2022

• Reroof at DBHS is complete. Soffit material at the auxiliary gym is back ordered 4 or 5 
weeks. 

• I have not yet accepted the awning replacement at Lamar. Made contact with the 
contractor. He will be removing the unaccepted section and repair or replace.

• Status of lighting replacement by Excel Energy Group;
Lighting project is complete. This includes the new can lighting in the theater at DCHS. 
Post inspection of the project is underway by TVA.  

• Practice football field at DCHS is in process. Some of the dirt from turf installation is 
being utilized to fill in for practice area. 

• The Lewis Group will be working up new cost estimate for DCHS culinary arts 
department.

• ESG has completed the HVAC system pump install at Boone. Electrical sub contractor 
will begin pulling control circuits Saturday the 23rd at DCHS. Contractors are planning to 
perform the work at nights or weekends so as to not disturb instructional time.

• Grass surface removal and grading is well underway at both high schools. The actual turf 
has been delivered to DCHS. DBHS turf is being manufactured. 

• DBHS kitchen specifications are nearly complete and will be let for bid.
• DCHS backordered kitchen equipment has been delivered and installed. The kitchen is in 

service. Project is complete.
• Sound boards have been installed at Lamar.
• System wide installation of 40 bottle fill stations will be done as time is available for the 

plumbers.
• Structural Engineer Steve Wilson is accessing the situation with West View floor joists 

the 21st. Details to follow as information is provided.
• Plans are being made to install a propane bus fueling station at DBHS this summer.
• Playground equipment is being installed at BCE.



April 2022





















































4/20/22, 2:36 PM Parcel Detail

https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/ParcelDetailIMPACT.aspx 1/2

County Number: 090 County Name: WASHINGTON Tax Year: 2022

Property Owner and Mailing Address

Jan 1 Owner:

SELL FRANKLIN D

161 SAND VALLEY ROAD

JONESBOROUGH, TN 37659


 

Property Location

Address:  BERRY RIDGE RD

Map:  067   Grp:     Ctrl Map:  067   Parcel:  133.00   PI:     S/I: 000

Value Information

Reappraisal Year: 2019  

 

Land Mkt Value: $334,700   Land Use Value: $126,500

Improvement Value: $18,900   Improvement Value: $18,900

Total Market Appraisal: $353,600 Total Use Appraisal: $145,400

  Assessment %: 25

  Assessment: $36,350

General Information

Class:   11 - AGRICULTURAL  

City #:   000   City:  

SSD1:   000   SSD2:   000

District:   05   Mkt Area:   R10

# Bldgs:   1   # Mobile Homes:   1

Utilities - Water / Sewer:   03 - PUBLIC / INDIVIDUAL   Utilities - Electricity: 01 - PUBLIC

Utilities - Gas / Gas Type: 00 - NONE   Zoning:   A1

Subdivision Data

Subdivision:   

Plat Bk:      Plat Pg:      Block:      Lot:   

Additional Description
           AFO #138-1999       
 

Building Information

Extra Features
Bldg/Card# Type Description Units

1 UTILITY BUILDING 30X34 1,020
1 POLE BARN 48X64 3,072
1 ATTACHED SHED 11X30 330
1 POLE BARN 20X30 600
1 ATTACHED SHED 16X30 480

Home About New Search Return to List

https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/Home.aspx
https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/About.aspx
https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/SelectCounty.aspx
https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/ParcelListI.aspx
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https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/ParcelDetailIMPACT.aspx 2/2

1 POLE BARN 40X60 2,400
2 MOBILE HOME CLASS 3 14X46 644

Sale Information
Sale Date Price Book Page Vac/Imp Type Instrument Qualification

09/20/2017   R939 I1750   QC  
12/07/1999 $0 R187 I1344      
12/23/1998 $0 R159 I641      
05/10/1996 $235,200 R90 I1581 IMPROVED WD B
06/03/1994 $225,000 R54 I1053 IMPROVED WD A
03/26/1965 $0 382 469      

Land Information

Deed Acres: 0.00   Calc Acres: 0.00   Total Land Units: 63.00

 Land Type:   04 - IMP SITE    Soil Class:       Units:   0.25
 Land Type:   46 - ROTATION    Soil Class:   P    Units:   29.50
 Land Type:   54 - PASTURE    Soil Class:   G    Units:   31.25
 Land Type:   62 - WOODLAND 2    Soil Class:   A    Units:   2.00

New Search     Return to List     View GIS Map for this Parcel

Glossary of Terms How to Search Fact Sheet

Division of Property Assessments

Home Page

Comptroller of the Treasury

Home Page

State of Tennessee

Home Page

https://tnmap.tn.gov/assessment/?GISLink=090067++++13300
https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/Glossary.aspx
https://assessment.cot.tn.gov/RE_Assessment/HowToSearch.aspx
https://comptroller.tn.gov/office-functions/pa/property-taxes/assessment-vs-taxation.html
https://www.comptroller.tn.gov/office-functions/pa.html
https://comptroller.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/


Wash in gto n  Co un ty - Parcel: 067    133.00

State o f Ten n essee, Co mp troller of the Treasury, Departmen t o f Pro p erty
Assessmen t (DPA) – Geograp h ic Services

Date: Ap ril 20, 2022 
Co un ty: Wash in gto n
Own er: SELL FRANKLIN D
Address: BERRY  RIDGE RD
Parcel Number: 067    133.00
Deeded Acreage: 0
Calculated Acreage: 0
Date o f Imagery: 2019

 
Th e pro p erty lin es are co mp iled from in fo rmatio n  main tain ed by your lo cal co un ty Assesso r’s

office but are n o t co n clusive evidence of pro p erty o wnersh ip  in  any court of law.
 
 



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

A.  Frontier Health and Jonesborough Elementary hereby agree to cooperation in the 
conduct of Project B.A.S.I.C. at Jonesborough Elementary during the 2022        
school year.

B. By this agreement, both parties understand and affirm that:

1. Project B.A.S.I.C. (Better Attitudes and Skills in Children) is a school-
based mental health early intervention and prevention program based on 
the Pyramid Model framework which seeks to encourage the healthy 
psychological and social development of elementary school-aged children, 
with a special focus on children in Kindergarten through third grade.  
Program activities provided by a Child Development Specialist (CDS) 
include: mental health education, early identification of mental health 
concerns, referrals to community service providers, teacher consultation in 
Pyramid Model practices, and a school climate enhancement project. All 
Project B.A.S.I.C. services are provided at no charge to service recipients.

2. Project B.A.S.I.C. is a program of Frontier Health, which assumes 
responsibility of services and the actions of agency staff assigned to the 
program.

3. Project B.A.S.I.C. shall conduct twelve mental health curriculum 
presentations in each K-3 classroom that promote social-emotional literacy 
and skills.  This service will be provided by the CDS in compliance with 
accepted educational practice and with regard to the instructional needs of                 
Elementary.  These presentations are ideally held in the classroom setting 
with the teacher present.  The CDS is not a teacher and should not be 
expected to hold a regular spot within the specials rotation.

4. Project B.A.S.I.C. shall provide support and other educational 
opportunities to individuals and/or small groups of students in grades K-3 
at Jonesborough Elementary in order to assist in developing effective 
coping skills, to assess for potential Serious Emotional Disturbances 
(SED), and/or to improve social-emotional skills.  The CDS will only 
provide individual support to a student when the CDS has received a 
referral for the student and has obtained parent permission.  The only 
exception to this is in the event of a one-time crisis contact. These services 
shall be provided on the premises of the school.

5. Project B.A.S.I.C. shall provide individual or group consultation on 
Pyramid Model practices to the teachers and staff of Jonesborough 
Elementary in order to increase their ability to more effectively support 
students who have or at risk of developing an SED.  Consultation can be 
child-focused, providing strategies to assist teachers in supporting 
individual children with problematic behaviors, or classroom-focused, 
building teachers’ capacity to manage challenging behaviors within the 
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classroom.  The CDS is meant to provide support to teachers and school 
staff through these consultations in order to increase their skills.  
Consultation sessions are not meant to evaluate teaching ability.

6. Project  B.A.S.I.C. shall provide assessment and referral services for 
students at Jonesborough Elementary who are referred to the program and 
are at-risk of developing a Serious Emotional Disturbance (SED) .This 
service shall be provided on the premise of the school.

7. Protection of the privacy of the individual is an obligation in the conduct
of Project B.A.S.I.C. Therefore, transactions between the CDS and 
individual students, parents, and school staff shall be confidential, except 
where protection of a child’s welfare or orderly operation of the school are 
at risk, of where statute requires suspension of confidence or where 
precedence of law or professional ethics permits suspension of confidence.

8. Project B.A.S.I.C. is intended to enhance the school service of 
Jonesborough Elementary and will not replace existing or future guidance 
and counseling, special education, student health, or institutional 
programs.

9. Operation of Project B.A.S.I.C. is funded by a grant through the TN Dept. 
of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services and through contract with                 
and is, therefore, subject to the regulations of this contract and limited by 
the availability of the contract funds.

C. Toward accomplishment of this cooperation, Jonesborough Elementary agrees 
that:

1. The CDS assigned to Project B.A.S.I.C.  will have access to the building 
and campus of Jonesborough Elementary subject to the same usual 
regulations for school staff.

 
2. The staff of Jonesborough Elementary will coordinate scheduling of 

classroom activities with Project B.A.S.I.C. staff.

3. Teachers of Jonesborough Elementary may refer students for services 
directly to Project B.A.S.I.C. staff.

4. The initial meeting between the CDS and a student of                 
Elementary requires parental permission, except in the case of an 
emergency or crisis.  If additional meetings between the CDS and student 
are requested by school staff or the student after a crisis, the student must 
be referred to the CDS and the CDS must obtain parent permission before 
additional meetings can occur.  

5. Students may be released from class to receive services from Project 
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B.A.S.I.C. staff at the teacher’s discretion.

6. The principal of  Jonesborough Elementary may provide Project 
B.A.S.I.C. staff with information about student grades and attendance after 
the CDS has obtained parent permission for services, if such information 
is necessary to assessment of the student’s need for services by Project 
BASIC and the confidentiality of the information is protected. 

7. An appropriate location at Jonesborough Elementary including a 
confidential work space and furnishings, if possible, will be provided for 
use by the CDS in provision of program services including: individual 
meetings with students, consultations with teachers/school staff, and other 
program responsibilities.

8. Project B.A.S.I.C. staff will have access to school telephones to place and 
receive toll-free calls, provided such use is courteous and reasonable.

9. Project BASIC staff will supply their own materials, but would appreciate 
the use of school equipment.

10. At the beginning of the school year, the Principal will schedule a time for 
the CDS to conduct a briefing about Project B.A.S.I.C. for all staff of 
Jonesborough Elementary.  The briefing will include an introduction of 
the employee assigned to the project, an overview of the Project 
B.A.S.I.C. program, role and responsibilities of the CDS, program 
expectations, and an explanation of services to be provided to both 
students and teachers. 

D. Frontier Health (agency name) agrees that:

1. Frontier Health will provide a qualified person as a Child Development 
Specialist (CDS) to conduct all Project B.A.S.I.C. services at                   
Elementary.

2. Frontier Health will make the CDS available on the premises of _ 
Elementary at least four days per week except in the case of school 
holidays, holidays at Jonesborough, meetings or trainings related to 
Project BASIC, or short-term illness of the CDS.

3. Frontier Health will provide adequate liability insurance coverage for the 
activities of the CDS ($1,100,000.00 per occurrence; $3,000,000.00  
maximum).  The Washington County Board of Education, Washington 
County Schools, and their agents and employees will be named 
additionally insured parties.

4. The CDS shall be responsible to the principal of Jonesborough Elementary 
for his/her conduct while on campus.  Any concerns that arise should be 
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reported by the principal to the CDS’ direct clinical supervisor at   and to 
the appropriate Regional B.A.S.I.C. Coordinator.

5. The CDS will coordinate delivery of services with the school staff to 
minimize disruption of usual school procedures and activities.

6. The CDS will obtain parental permission as necessary to the delivery of 
services to students.

7. The agency will provide the CDS with adequate supplies for the conduct 
of all Project B.A.S.I.C. services.

8. There exists the possibility of confusion of Project B.A.S.I.C.  services 
with school services because of its location on campus. Therefore, all 
communications by Frontier Health, the CDS, and other agency staff shall 
clearly represent Project B.A.S.I.C. as a program of Frontier Health.          

9. All news releases about operation of Project BASIC at Jonesborough 
Elementary will be submitted to the Principal for review of accuracy prior 
to publication.

10. The Executive Director of Frontier Health, his/her designee to coordinate 
operations of Project BASIC, and the Regional Coordinator for Project 
B.A.S.I.C. shall monitor the program at Jonesborough Elementary to 
assure effective, professional operations and shall be available to       
Elementary to resolve any related conflicts.

E. This agreement shall be in effect upon signature of the responsible agents of 
Frontier Health and Jonesborough Elementary or until cancellation. Either party 
may cancel the agreement after transmission of a written declaration of intent to 
the other at least 30 days prior to the effective date of cancellation.

____________________________
President of Frontier Health      

____________________________               
Date

____________________________
 Superintendent of Schools

____________________________
 Date

_____________________________
Principal of School

_____________________________
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Date
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Memorandum of Understanding
between

Washington County School Board of Education 
and 

Frontier Health 

This is a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Washington County Board of 
Education and Frontier Health for the purpose of establishing and maintaining effective 
working relationships in developing and implementing behavioral health counseling 
services provided in the school setting.  The term of the MOU commences August 1, 
2021 and extends through July 31, 2022, but is renewable thereafter by written 
agreement of both parties.  In the event that any one or more provisions of this 
agreement are deemed null, void, or unachievable due to unforeseen events, the 
parties shall renegotiate or terminate the remaining provisions of this agreement within 
30 days of written notice by either party.  

I. Frontier Health agrees to:
A. In accordance with school safety and mental health service 

needs, Frontier Health will provide a School-Based Behavioral 
Health Liaison (SBBHL) to provide early intervention, prevention, 
consultation, assessment, and referral services to David Crockett 
High School, Jonesborough Middle School, Daniel Boone High 
School, Boones Creek Elementary, Lamar Elementary, and 
Grandview Elementary.

B. Be accountable for mental health services performed by Frontier 
Health staff and will provide supervision of Counselors.

C. Warrant that all School-Based Behavioral Health Liaison 
employees who will provide services under this contract are duly 
certified, trained and licensed, and accredited to offer and perform 
such services.

D. Carry and maintain adequate professional and/or liability 
insurance to provide coverage for Frontier Health’s conduct and 
duties in the fulfillment of this contract.

E. Hold the Washington County Board of Education, its employees, 
agents and assigns harmless from any negligent wrongful acts, 
omissions, misfeasance, or malfeasance on the part of its officers, 
agents or employees in the performance of its duties and 
responsibilities pursuant to the terms and provisions of this 
contract, and shall maintain liability insurance not less than 
$1,000,000.00 and provide evidence of such insurance to the 
Washington County Board of Education.

F. Follow and monitor all policies and procedures of Washington 
County Schools, including behavioral health services.

G. Provide feedback to Washington County staff on students referred 
as to status of the referral situation when Frontier Health has the 
appropriate releases necessary to provide the requested 
information.

H. Assist the Washington County Board of Education with data 
collection for counseling data as requested.
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I. Provide supplies and materials needed for counseling services by 
Frontier Health staff.

J. Individuals engaged by Frontier Health to perform services under 
this contract shall not be considered employees of the 
Washington County School System and shall not be entitled to 
benefits or compensation arising there from, other than those 
specifically provided for in this contract.

K. Follow the guidelines of TCA 49-5-413; require all employees in a 
position requiring proximity to, or providing direct student care, to 
submit to a fingerprinting and criminal history records check to be 
conducted by the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation prior to 
permitting the person to have contact with the children or enter 
school grounds.  A copy of the results of the investigation will be 
provided to the Washington County Board of Education.  No 
employee of Frontier Health whose records check indicates that 
he/she has been convicted to an offense that is classified as a 
sexual offense or a violent sexual offender as defined in TCA 40-
39-202 shall be allowed to enter the school grounds. 

L. Frontier Health staff will provide school-based behavioral health 
interventions and will monitor student progress based on those 
interventions in accordance with TDMHAS Tier II expectations on 
the Student Behavioral Support Structure Model.

M. Frontier Health acknowledges that the provision of any services to 
students identified as having a disability, shall be in accordance 
with the student’s Individualized Education Program (IEP), any 
behavior intervention plan, Section 504 Plan, and any applicable 
Board policies.

N. Frontier Health shall require all employees to immediately report 
to the school administrator instances where a student 
communicates a serious threat of harm to him/herself or others.

O. Frontier Health Liaisons will be available to Washington County 
Schools for consultation and referral information in the event of a 
student crisis/threat to harm event.

P. In the event of an unexpected school closure, Frontier Health 
School-based Liaison will remain available to assigned schools to 
provide virtual/distance services for identified students and faculty 
as needed.

        
II. Washington County Board of Education agrees to:

A. Follow all policies and procedures of Frontier Health pertaining to 
confidentiality unless otherwise provided by law.

B. Respect the boundaries set by Frontier Health and Washington 
County Board of Education for adherence regarding requiring 
parental permission to be obtained before a student can receive 
services from Frontier Health staff

C. Handle all mental health emergencies, including those clients of 
Frontier Health Systems, in the same manner noted for all 
students enrolled in the Washington County Schools when 
Frontier Health is not on site. Washington County Schools may 
contact Frontier Health staff for consultation via telephone.
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D. Provide space, utilities, maintenance, housekeeping, security, and 
safe access as available.  Strive to obtain the most confidential 
space available for counseling site.  

E. Provide access to students during instructional time according to 
mutually developed procedures, preferable study hall period or 
other non-academic time.

F. Participate in quality assessment activities.
G. Provide demographic and disciplinary data to Frontier Health staff 

as needed for program assessment use as defined in the 
outcome data requirements of the State Contract for SBBHL 
services.

H. Provide a school based liaison/contact (Washington County 
Schools employee identified by the school and agreed upon by 
Frontier Health) between Washington County Board of Education 
and Frontier Health whose duties include monitoring scheduling, 
team collaborations, and policy adherence and updates. In order 
to enhance the effectiveness of the SBBHL program, the 
principal/ assistant principal/Director of Schools will be available 
as needed to address SBBHL concerns and issues related to 
school-based services.

I. Provide a referral base from school counselors, teachers, and 
school nurses as appropriate. Assist with completion of periodic 
student survey and access to student and staff demographics in 
accordance with the evaluation policy.

J. Refer Child Abuse and Neglect incidents to the Department of 
Children Services per Washington County Department of 
Education Board policy.  

In order to enhance the effectiveness of the SBBHL program, 
Assurances:

III. Both parties agree to comply with the following statuses, regulations, 
standards, policies and procedures in the operation of the program which is 
the subject of this MOU:

A. All applicable federal and state laws and regulations for the 
assurance of the individual rights of clients served by the 
program.

B. In accordance with Titles VI and VII of the Civil rights Act of 1964, 
as amended, Sections 503 and 504 of Rehabilitation Act of 1978, 
as amended, and Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and 
subsequent amendments, and regulations developed pursuant 
thereto, to the effect that no person shall, on the grounds of 
handicap, race, sex, age, religious affiliation, or national origin be 
excluded from participation in, or be denied benefits of, or be 
otherwise subject to the discrimination in the performance of this 
MOU or in the employment practices of either party.  

IV. Other Provisions:
A. This MOU, together with the other agreements specifically 

required herein, represents the entire agreement between the 
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parties.  All previous communications between parties, either 
verbal or written, are hereby superseded or abrogated.  Any 
modification or deletion of any of the terms and conditions of the 
agreement shall not be binding unless agreed to by all parties in 
writing.

B. This Agreement is based solely on the funding from the 
Tennessee Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 
Services (TDMHSAS) and is therefore contingent upon such 
funding and will be terminated at any time such funding is no 
longer available.

C. The determination of school systems for funded SBBHL services 
is at the discretion of TDMHSAS. Placement of SBBHL staff is 
based on mutually agreed upon individual schools within the 
school district between Frontier Health and the school system. 
This is subject to change given the needs within the school 
systems or other school systems, with 30 days notice to the 
school system and based on appropriation of available staff.

D. Neither Party is, nor shall be deemed to be, an employee, agent, 
or legal representative of the other Party for any purpose. Neither 
Party shall be entitled to enter into any contracts in the name of, 
or on behalf of the other Party, nor shall either Party be entitled to 
pledge the credit of the other Party in any way or hold itself out as 
having the authority to do so.  Neither party shall engage in the 
recruitment, solicitation, enlistment, or contracting of active 
employees of the other party for the purpose of employment 
during the duration of this agreement, and shall avoid the hiring of 
active contracted employees who are working in positions 
identified within this agreement.

The signatures below represent agreement of both parties with the understanding 
outlined in this document.

___________________________________________________ _________
Washington County Director of Schools                             Date

___________________________________________________ _________
Frontier Health Representative Date

https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/neither-party
https://www.lawinsider.com/dictionary/deemed
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/an-employee
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/agent
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/legal-representative
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/other-party
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/purpose
https://www.lawinsider.com/dictionary/to-enter
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/contracts
https://www.lawinsider.com/dictionary/on-behalf-of
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/pledge
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/the-credit
https://www.lawinsider.com/dictionary/way
https://www.lawinsider.com/dictionary/hold-itself-out
https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/the-authority


 

 

The Washington County Board of Education met on April 5, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. for a FY23 GP Budget 

Work Session.  Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, 

Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Chad Fleenor, Mitch Meredith, and Annette Buchanan.   

Superintendent Jerry Boyd presented binders with FY23 Budget Changes, FY23 Budget Draft, FY23 

itemized requests by schools, cost per school analysis, FY22 Salaries, FY22 Salary Schedules, and FY22 

Dietary. 

 

Mr. Boyd began with presenting salary schedules: Tennessee Minimum Salary Schedule and the current 

Washington County Schools with comparison to surrounding school systems. 

 

It was noted on the system’s current certified schedule that some certified employees receive no step-

increase from years 11-19, with other areas where no step-increase exists for multiple years.   

 

Mr. Riddle asked about adjusting the salary schedule to giving a percentage for every year of service.  

Board members requested calculations for cost to adjust the scaled comparable to Sullivan County.   

 

Mr. Boyd led the board through the itemized requests per school, district staff, as well as the 

reoccurring operational cost.  

 

The Board agreed to set a $8 million budget increase as the targeted amount for the FY23 GP budget 

allowing for salary and additional requested items.  The Board directed Superintendent Boyd and Chief 

Financial Officer Brad Hale to calculate the salary schedule request and report the findings at an 

upcoming work session. 

 

The meeting was adjourned.  

 



 

 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

April 7, 2022; 5:30 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, 

Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Chad Fleenor, Mitch Meredith, and Annette 

Buchanan.   

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman Day called the meeting to order.  Following a moment of silence, led the pledge to the 

flag. 

II. RECOGNITIONS 

A. Report on SCOPE Conference: 

Daniel Boone High School 

Elijah Gouge 

Ella Gray 

David Crockett High School 

Caleb Corso 

Raven Dixon 

Superintendent Jerry Boyd presented Elijah Gouge and Raven Dixon with a certificate of 

recognition for attending the SCOPE Conference.  The students shared about their experience.  

Ella Gray and Caleb Corso were not present. 

B. Becky Miller, Project Adam; Heart Safe Schools Presentation 

Superintendent Boyd called on Coordinated School Health Director, Kelly Wagner.  Ms. Wagner 

introduced Becky Miller.  Ms. Miller presented each school with a banner for recognition of 

being designated as a Heart Safe Schools.   

II. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA 

Mike Masters moved for approval of the meeting agenda with addition of change order for LED 

lighting project. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

David Hammond as amended. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call 

vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 



 

 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

 

IV. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

A. March 3, 2022 

B. Workshop - March 21, 2022 

Mike Masters approval of minutes. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll 

call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

V. REQUEST TO ADDRESS THE BOARD 

A. Rachael Bates - School Violence 

Ms. Bates shared her concerns of the recent student altercations at David Crockett High.  She 

urged for more resources and support be made available.   

VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A. April 12, 2022, 7:00 p.m. - Top Ten Percent Banquet; Millennium Center 

B. April 15, 2022 - Good Friday; Schools and District Offices Closed 

C. April 19, 2022; 5:00 p.m. - FY23 Budget Work Session 

D. April 26, 2022; 5:00 p.m. - FY23 Budget Called Meeting; Monthly Workshop 

E. April 28, 2022; 5:00 p.m. - FY23 Budget Called Board Meeting 

VII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 



 

 

A. We Are Washington County - Christina Yan 

Ms. Yan shared highlights of students and schools for the month of March.   

B. Enrollment Update 

C. Field Trips Report 

D. Maintenance Report 

E. Monthly Financials 

F. Personnel Report 

G. Grants Report 

H. Other 

1. High School Curriculum Website  

Deputy Chief of Academics, Ashley Keys, gave an overview of the high school curriculum guide 

that is available to parents and students on the system’s website. 

2. Update on New Jonesborough School Building Project 

Superintendent Boyd reported he had attended the design committee meeting the prior day at the 

Visitor’s Center.  The committee viewed a 3D rendering of the school plan.  He said the 

presentation will be provided to the Board in May or June.   

VIII. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the consent agenda. David Hammond seconded the motion 

which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

A. Contracts/Agreements 

1. Blackburn, Childress, & Stegall Proposal for pre-monitoring related to ESSER 

funds; Funding: Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Grant;  Federal Projects - Line Item 

142E72510-399, 3 digit grant code TBD 

B. Purchases 



 

 

1. Hot Food Wells Repair at Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High; Sourcewell 

Contract 091918-TMK; Funded by Dietary Fund Balance; Line item 143E 73100-710; 

$18,764.45 

2. First Horizon Student Management Module for School Nutrition Department; 

$20,386.00; 

Line item 143E 73100-399 

3. Approval of Purchase Orders 

1. PO 5408 Inspire Business Interiors; Omnia Co-op; Line item 72620499; 

$27,538.45; Boones Creek Elementary (relocation of computer lab from Asbury); 

District Learning Center-Furniture & Accessories(storage cabinet,shelf kit,desk, 

bookcase,office desk chair, connecting chairs, stack chairs, desk, standing 

tables/desk, stools, credenza w/shelf) 

2. PO 34381; American Esoteric Laboratories(COVID testing contracted);Line item 

142E72120399940; 

$21, 840.00; All schools  

3. PO 34314; Amazon; Line item 93772120599; ESSER 3.0; System-wide; 

$42,000.00; Calming Area/Self Regulation Tools(Nursing & Counseling) 

C. Out of State/Overnight Trip Requests 

1. Daniel Boone High 

1.  

Agriculture/Animal Science Class; TN Beef Agribition, Lebananon, TN  

March12-13, 2022 

2. David Crockett High 

1.  

NJROTC; Patriot's Point Naval Museum, Mt. Pleasant, SC 

March 17-19, 2022 

Softball Team; Tournament, Murfreesboro, TN 

March 25-27, 2022 

HOSA; State Leadership Conference, Knoxville, TN 

March 27-30, 2022 

Madrigals; All-State Honor Choir, Nashville, TN 

April 26-30, 2022 

D. Approval for 2 out of service conventional school buses to be converted into 

Coordinated School Health Activity Buses 

E. Optional 403(b) Retirement Plan Consolidation 

F. Items to be declared as surplus and sold on GovDeals, as presented 

IX. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

A. First Horizon Student Management Module Hardware; 

$10, 615.00; Line Item 143E 73100-710 



 

 

Chad Fleenor move for approval of hardware. Mary Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which 

carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

B. Approval of FY22 COVID-19 one-time bonus pay for employees employed as 

of January 1, 2022 ; Full-time employees ($350.00), Part-time employees 

($175.00); ($435,426.18).  Reimbursed by ESSER 1 Grant 

Mary Beth Dellinger moved for approval of covid one-time pay. Mike Masters seconded the 

motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

X. WCEA, Regina Hensley - Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement (TISA) 

Ms. Hensley said it has been great to have a “normal” school year, following the COVID-19 

pandemic.  She share the retired teacher banquet at Sulphur Springs Elementary was a great 

success.  Ms. Hensley presented a TISA Analysis handout provided by TEA (Tennessee 

Education Association). 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 



 

 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

April 19, 2022; 5:00 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, 

Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Chad Fleenor, Mitch Meredith, and Annette 

Buchanan.  Others present were Superintendent Jerry S. Boyd, Town of Jonesborough Mayor 

Chuck Vest, Former Town Administrator Bob Browning, and Washington County Mayor Joe 

Grandy. 

 

New Jonesborough K-8 Project Updates 

Aaron Brumo of Clark Nexsum Architects, presented a 3D virtual tour of the new school 

building plan.   

Boones Creek Athletic Fields - James Hanson & Wayne Woods, Burleson Construction 

Company 

Washington County Mayor, Joe Grandy, and James Hanson of Burleson Construction Company 

presented two plans for the athletic fields at Boones Creek Elementary: 1) December 1, 2022 at 

the estimated cost of $5,544,095.00 and 2) March 28, 2022 at the estimated cost of 

$2,345,857.00. 

The plan dated March 28 includes: baseball field (2), softball field (2), fencing, special in-field 

dirt, landscaping, grass field, and dugouts.   

 

The county request to know the direction the Board would like to proceed.  

The Board will discuss the project at the April 26 meeting. 

 

FY23 GP Budget 

 

Superintendent Boyd presented Option Z for revised certified scaled.  Mr. Boyd said the option 

does bring the school system into comparable range with neighboring systems.  

 

Discussion: 

Ms. Dellinger expressed still wanting to consider Option-C for the Certified Salary Scale 

increase. 

 

Mr. Fleenor and Mr. Riddle supported Option A.  This option impacts the teaching employees 

with a greater immediate impact on lower to mid-level experienced teachers. 

Ms. Buchanan said the mid-years of service is a greater problem.  She believes Option Z is a 

better long-term solution. 

 

Mr. Riddle would like to narrow down the number of lanes (different classes - BA, BA+10, etc.). 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of option "A," as the new certified salary schedule. Whitney 

Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: no 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: no 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

Discussion began pertaining to classified staff salaries.   

CFO Brad Hale estimated the cost for a 6% raise for classified employees across the board to be 

$693,660 and $578,050 for 5%. 

 

Discussion: 

 

Mr. Fleenor asked for classified staff salaries be compared to neighboring systems. 

 

Mr. Boyd said he had been reviewing the comparison and it would be a significant financial 

investment to make it comparable.   

 

Mr. Masters said he would like to continue adjusting the scales separate beginning with certified, 

classified, and then Administrators and Senior Staff. 

It was noted the positions of (Chiefs, Principals, & Assistant Principals) were excluded from the 

certified scale cost projection.   

Mr. Ervin desires to get all classified employees to at least a minimum starting pay of $12.00.  

Mr. Day offered option to bring employees up to $12.00 and employees currently at $12.00 and 

more to receive 6% raise. 

It was expressed to determine a cost for the increase to $12.00 before making a decision. 

Mr. Boyd asked to allow himself and Mr. Hale to determine the number of employees below 

$12.00 and report at the next meeting.   

The Board gave Mr. Hale direction to start all effected pay scales at a $12.00 per hour minimum 

with the same existing step increase percentage applied to those pay scales.   

After discussion of this scenario, Chad Fleenor moved for a 6% raise for classified staff. Mike 

Masters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 



 

 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

Annette Buchanan made a motion in support of the new certified salary scale, option “A.” Mary 

Beth Dellinger seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Keith Ervin: no 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 Jason Day: yes 

 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Mitch Meredith: yes 

 

The meeting was adjourned. 

 



 

 

The Washington County Board of Education met for a FY23 GP Work Session April 11, 2022 at 5:00 p.m.   

Those present were Chairman Jason Day, Vice-Chair Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, 

David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Chad Fleenor, Mitch Meredith, and Annette Buchanan. 

Mr. Boyd, as requested, presented 4 options (A,B,C,D) to adjust the certified salary schedule in an effort 

for employees to receive an automatic step increase with each year of service and to make the system’s 

pay more comparable with surrounding school systems. 

Mr. Fleenor asked the cost to give 3% and 5% raise to classified staff.  CFO Brad Hale responded with 

estimates of $346,830 (3%), $578, 050 (5%), and $693,660 (6%). 

Mr. Riddle said Option “A” reaches all employees.   

Chairman Day asked what the Board needs to decide from the meeting. 

Superintendent Boyd requested the Board agree to a number to spend on adjusting the certified salary 

schedule. 

It was agreed to focus on the certified scale and then review classified staff. 

The Board set $4.5 million as the target for the certified adjustment.  The Board will review Option A 

with the calculated $4.5 million and the cost of a 6% raise for classified staff. 

Mr. Boyd will continue to review the requested items per school and departments and bring 

recommendation to the Board. 

Ms. Buchanan suggested the review of salary schedules be part of the Board’s Annual Agenda.   

The meeting was adjourned. 
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